STAFF REPORT

SAUSALITO CITY COUNCIL

AGENDATITLE
Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment- Formula Retail within the Commercial Waterfront Zoning
District/ ZOA 09-072

RECOMMENDATIONS
e Conduct a public hearing on the proposed Zoning Ordinance Amendment to permit
Formula Retail establishments, subject to a Conditional Use Permit, within the
Commercial Waterfront Zoning District; and
¢ Introduce the Zoning Ordinance Amendment for a first reading.

BACKGROUND
In May 2009, Peet's Coffee and Tea requested:

e Approval of a Zoning Ordinance Amendment to allow Formula Retail businesses in the
Commercial Waterfront (CW) District, subject to approval of a Conditional Use Permit;
and

e Approval of a Conditional Use Permit and a Design Review Permit to allow a Peet’s
Coffee and Tea in the CW Zoning District at 1250 Bridgeway.

On October 14, 2009, the Planning Commission held a public hearing and took the following
actions on a 3-1 vote (Bair — No):
e Recommended City Council approval of a Zoning Ordinance Amendment to allow
Formula Retail businesses in the CW District, subject to approval of a Conditional Use
Permit (see Attachment 1 for draft ordinance); and

e Approved a Conditional Use Permit and a Design Review Permit to allow a Peet’s
Coffee and Tea at 1250 Bridgeway. The ten-day period for appeal of the Conditional
Use Permit and Design Review Permit expired on October 26, 2009 without any
appeals. As a result, these approvals are final. However these approvals contained the
following condition of approval:

“The Conditional Use Permit is not effective until a Zoning Ordinance text
amendment allowing Formula Retail Establishments in the Commercial
Waterfront (CW) District with approval of a conditional use permit is approved
by the City Council and is in effect.”

Therefore, these two permits are not effective until the City Council has approved a
Zoning Ordinance Amendment to allow Formula Retail establishments in the CW
District.

The Planning Commission staff report contains an analysis of the requested Zoning Ordinance
Amendment as well as its consistency with the General Plan (see Attachment 2 for the
Planning Commission staff report and Attachment 3 for a map of CW Zoning District). The
Planning Commission minutes are provided as Attachment 4. e
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City Council Staff Report
Zoning Ordinance Amendment ZOA 09-072

Staff had tentatively scheduled a City Council public hearing on November 10, 2009 for the
Zoning Ordinance Amendment. On October 20, 2009, Peet's notified staff that Peet's
representatives would not be able to attend a November 10, 2009 public hearing and requested
the hearing be scheduled for December 8, 2009 (see Attachment 5 for letter). On October 29,
2009, the attorney for Peet’s submitted a letter which re-iterated this request (see Attachment
6 for letter).

FAIR TRAFFIC LIMITS INITIATIVE

An issue that was not addressed in the Planning Commission Staff Report is the consistency of
the Zoning Text Amendment with the Development Standards of the Fair Traffic Limits Initiative,
as listed in Zoning Ordinance Section 10.40.020 (see Attachment 7 for Section 10.40.020).
Specifically, the proposed Zoning Text Amendment would be consistent with Sections
10.40.020.B.1 through B.3 in that the text amendment only addresses a land use to be added
to the list of allowable uses within the subject Zoning District and does not allow deviations from
the basic area, open space, or bulk regulations for commercial and industrial districts.

Additionally, Section B.4 “does not prohibit the addition or deletion to the list of permitted uses
in each affected zoning classification, provided that such a modification would not produce an
increase in the amount of allowable Floor Area Ratio that would have been permitted had the
list not been modified.” Regardless of the land use classifications, all uses within the CW
Zoning District are required to comply with the 0.30 Floor Area Ratio requirements, in addition
to the other relevant permits and findings as detailed in the Zoning Ordinance.

FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of the ordinance has the potential to generate an un-quantified increase in retail sales
tax revenue from Formula Retail establishments granted a Conditional Use Permit to operate in
the CW Zoning District. At this time staff cannot project the sales tax revenue that would be
generated by allowing Formula Retail uses in the CW District since the revenue would be
dependent upon the type of retail or service activity (e.g., restaurant, retail, etc.).

PUBLIC NOTICE AND CORRESONDENCE
Notice of this public hearing was published in the Marin Independent Journal and posted in
accordance with the requirements of Chapter 10.82 (Public Notice and Hearings).

Correspondence received to date is provided as Attachment 8; a petition supporting the project
is provided as Attachment 9; and an outreach email from Peet’s is provided as Attachment
10. Correspondence submitted after the preparation of this staff report will be posted on the City’s
website (http://www.ci.sausalito.ca.us/) and available at the City Council public hearing.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Planning Commission and Staff recommend the City Council take the following actions:
1. Open the public hearing on the proposed Zoning Ordinance Amendment provided in
Attachment 1;
2. Make any appropriate modifications;
3. Close the public hearing; and
4. Introduce the Zoning Ordinance Amendment for a first reading.
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Meeting Date 11-17-200

Page .~ 2 %S'



City Council Staff Report
Zoning Ordinance Amendment ZOA 09-072

ATTACHMENTS

1. Draft Ordinance, dated November 10, 2009

2. Planning Commission Staff Report, dated October 14, 2009

3. Map of Commercial Waterfront (CW) Zoning District

4. Planning Commission Minutes, dated October 14, 2009 — Draft [Excerpt]

5. Letter from Chris Konecny, Peet’'s Coffee and Tea, date stamped October 29, 2009

6. Letter from Wilson F. Wendt, Attorney for Peet’'s Coffee and Tea, date stamped October 29,
2009

7. Zoning Ordinance Section 10.40.020 (Development Standards of the Fair Traffic Limits
Initiative)

8. Correspondence

9. Petition date-stamped October 7, 2009

10. Peet’s Coffee and Tea Website Public Outreach Email, date-stamped October 8, 2009.

REPARED BY: REVIEWED BY:

Heidi Burns, AICP Jeremy/Gra
Associate Planner Community

&/es, AICP
Development Director

REVIEWED BY: SUBMITTED BY:
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.

ag Adam W. Po

City Attorney City Manage
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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAUSALITO
AMENDING TITLE 10 OF THE SAUSALITO MUNICIPAL CODE TO AMEND
TABLE 10.24-1 AND SECTION 10.44.240 TO ALLOW FORMULA RETAIL
USES SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
WITHIN THE COMMERCIAL WATERFRONT ZONING DISTRICT

WHEREAS, Chris Konecny, on behalf of Peet’s Coffee and Tea requested a
Zoning Ordinance text amendment to allow Formula Retail uses within the Commercial
Waterfront (CW) Zoning District, subject to approval of a conditional use permit; and

WHEREAS, on October 14, 2009 the Planning Commission held a public
hearing on the proposed amendment and recommended City Council approval of the
proposed amendment; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment is consistent with the General Plan; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment is in compliance with Ordinance No.
1022, the Fair Traffic Initiative since the addition of formula retail uses would not allow
greater density and floor area ratio beyond the existing Commercial Waterfront Zoning
District Site Development Standards; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment, which does not affect any changes in land
use or density, is categorically exempt from environmental review in accordance with
Section 15305 (Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations) of the California
Environmental Quality Act Guidelines.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAUSALITO DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The listing of land uses in Table 10.24-1 of the Zoning Ordinance regarding
Formula Retail land uses is amended to read as follows:

Table 10.24-1
LAND USES ALLOWED IN COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS

W- | SEE
LAND USE CC |CR |CN |SC jCw | W M SECTION
Formula Retail (4dpplies to all forms of | CUP Cup | CUP | CUP 10.44.240
retail trade.) (Formula
Retail)
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Section 2. Section 10.44.240.C.1 of the Zoning Ordinance is amended to read as
follows:
“A Formula Retail Establishment may be allowed only in the Central Commercial,
Shopping Center, Neighborhood Commercial, and Commercial Waterfront District
and only with a Conditional Use Permit;”

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty (30) days after the date
of its adoption.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be published once within fifteen (15) days after its
passage and adoption in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Sausalito.

THE FOREGOING ORDINANCE was read at a regular meeting of the Sausalito City

Council on the day of 2009, and was adopted at a regular meeting of the
City Council on the day of , 2009 by the following vote:
AYES: COUNCILMEMBER:
NOES: COUNCILMEMBER:
ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBER:
ABSTAIN; COUNCILMEMBER:
Mayor
ATTEST:
City Clerk

IACDD\PROJECTS - Non ADDRESS\ZOA\2009\09-072\0rd - 1.doc — Revised November 10, 2009
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STAFF REPORT

SAUSALITO PLANNING COMMISSION

Project Zoning Ordinance Amendment — Formula Retail
ZOA 09-072
. Meeting Date October 14, 2009

Staff Heidi Burns, Associate Planner K% (5'5 %}{

A companion staff report for the October 14, 2009 Planning Commission meeting addresses the
entitlements for the proposed formula retail establishment — Peet's Coffee and Tea at 1250
~ Bridgeway (DRICUP/IMUP/SP Q9-072)

REQUEST

Review and make a recommendation to the City Council regarding an amendment of Zoning
Ordinance Table 10.24-1 (Land Uses Allowed in Commercial Districts) and Section 10.44.240.C
(Formula Retail) to allow Formula Retail uses in the Central Waterfront (CW) Zoning District,
subject to issuance of a conditional use permit.

PROJECT INFORMATION
Applicant Pete’s Coffee and Tea

Authority Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment (Zoning Ordinance
Section10.80.070)

BACKGROUND
The Formula Retail regulations (Section 10.44.240) were created during the 2002-03 update of
the Zoning Ordinance. In brief, the regulations require approval of a conditional use permit
(CUP) in order to establish a “formula retail” establishment (see Exhibit B for the complete text
of the Formula Retail regulations). The regulations provide the following:

e A definition of a “formula retail” business;

e The zoning districts in which a formula retail business may be operated with a CUP;

e The findings which must be made to approve a CUP for a formula retail business.

From a review of the 2002-03 Planning Commission and City Council staff reports’ it appears
there was no written analysis during the proceedings regarding the appropriateness of allowing
Formula Retail uses within the Central Waterfront (CW) Zoning District. While several staff
reports list wording options for the other aspects of the formula retail regulations, only the April
22, 2003 City Council staff report addresses the zoning districts to which the formula retail
regulations would be applicable (see Exhibit C for City Council staff report). The City Council
Staff Report identified that Formula Retail uses would require a conditional use permit in the
Central Commercial (CC), Shopping Center(CS), and Neighborhood Commercial (CN) Zoning

" The following staff reports were reviewed regardlng the 2002-03 Zoning Ordinance update:
Planning Commission — May 1, 2002; May 14, 2002; July 24, 2002; October 2, 2002; December 2,

2002; and May 28, 2003.
City Council - January 21, 2003; February 11, 2003; March 25, 2003; April 8, 2003; April 22, 2003; and

July 15, 2003,
.Aééa.cw«m\-
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Zoning Ordinance Amendment — Formula Retail Page 2
ZOA 09-072 October 14, 2009

Districts and would not be permitted in the Commercial Residential (CR) Zoning District. There
was no reference as to whether or not Formula Retail uses should be allowed in the Central
Waterfront (CW) Zoning District. As a result, the CW Zoning District was not included in the list
of zoning districts in which a Formula Retail use can be permitted with a CUP.

ANALYSIS

The proposed amendments of Table 10.24-1 and Section 10.44.240.C.1 are listed below.
Wording to be added is printed in [talics Underline. Wording to be deleted is printed in
Strikeeut. The proposed amendments would allow Formula Retail establishments in the CW
Zoning District with approval of a CUP. This would be the same process as currently used to
evaluate Formula Retail establishments in the CC, CS, and CN Zoning Districts.

‘ Table 10.24-1
LAND USES ALLOWED IN COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS
SEE
LAND USE CcC CR CN SC cw w W-M SECTION
Formula Retall (Applies fo all forms of CuP CuUpP cupP cup 10.44.240
retail trade.) (l;)r?};;a
etal

Section 10.44.240.C. Conditional Use Permit Required. A Conditional Use Permit shall be
required for any Formula Retail establishment in the City.

1. A Formula Retail Establishment may be allowed only in the Central Commercial,
Shopping Center, and Neighborhood Commercial,and Commercial Waterfront District
and only with a Conditional Use Permit;

The purpose of the CW District is “to protect the waterfront area, while promoting uses that
benefit from, and need, a waterfront location”. Staff suggests that there may be selected
Formula Retail uses which would be appropriate in the CW Zoning District. Additionally,
allowing Formula Retail uses subject to a Conditional Use Permit still establishes specific
controls to determine the appropriateness of the use for the site and the surrounding area on a
case-by-case basis. No City-approved Formula Retail uses are currently located within the CW
Zoning District.

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY
Staff has reviewed the General Plan objectives and policies and determined the proposed
amendments are consistent with the General Plan, including the following policies.

» Policy LU-4.1 Waterfront Access. Promote and enhance public access and
enjoyment of the Sausalito waterfront.

» Policy LU-4.5 Central Waterfront Uses. Promote those uses which maximize open
water and view corridors in the Commercial Waterfront area as described in Table 2-1,
General Plan Land Use Categories, and as shown on the General Plan Land Use Map
GP-4.

» Policy CD-4.2 Sub-Area Qualities. Maintain the uniqueness of community sub-areas

and assure the sub-area attributes are protected and enhanced. Design policies by
commercial sub-area are:

TEM NG, 3 PAGE__Z
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Zoning Ordinance Amendment — Formula Retail Page 3
ZOA 09-072 : Octlober 14, 2009

Central Waterfront (Napa Street to Spinnaker Point). Balance commercial
structures with recreational facilities and open space (wafer/view) enjoyment,
encourage enlargement and enhancement of Dunphy Park and expand public access
fo waterfront sites.

e Policy E-3.2 New Businesses. Encourage new businesses which produce high tax
revenue per employee and produce minimum environmental impact.

e Policy E-3.3 Other Businesses. Encourage diverse businesses opportunities.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The proposed amendments, which do not affect any changes in land use or density, are
categorically exempt from environmental review in accordance with Section 15305 (Minor
Alterations in Land Use Limitations) of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines.

PUBLIC NOTICE AND WRITTEN COMMENTS
Notice: At least ten days prior to the hearing date, notice of this public hearing was posted at
City Hall and published in the Marin Independent Journal.

Written Comments: To date, no comments have been received on this specific matter. See the
companion staff report for comments received regarding the Peet’'s Coffee and Tea entitlement
application.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Planning Commission take the following actions regarding the attached
draft ordinance which amends Zoning Ordinance Table 10.24-1 (Land Uses Allowed in
Commercial Districts) and Section 10.44.240.C (Formula Retail) to allow Formula Retail uses in
the Central Waterfront (CW) Zoning District, subject to issuance of a conditional use permit (see
Exhibit A for draft ordinance).

* Review the draft attached ordinance and make any appropriate modifications; and
¢ Recommend City Council adoption of the ordinance.

Alternatively, the Planning Commission may:
1. Recommend City Council adoption of the draft ordinance with modifications;
2. Continue the hearing for additional information and/or draft ordinance revisions; or
3. Recommend the City Council not adopt the draft ordinance.

I
EXHIBIT AWachment 1 soperceécs"an’.L& A

A. Draft Ordinance, dated October 14, 2009 —

B. Formula Retail regulations (Zoning Ordinance Section 10.44.240)

C. City Council Staff Report dated April 22, 2003 [Excerpts]

D. Zoning Amendment Narrative submitted by Peet's Coffee and Tea, date-stamped May

18, 2009

INCDD\PROJECTS - NON ADDRESS\ZOA\ 09-072 \PCSR 10-14-09.doc
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3. The proposed- use would Az mutually beneficial to, and would enhance the
economic health of, surgglinding uses in the district.

E. Expansion. Visiige serving stores in the CC District may be e xpanded g ject tothe
following limitatj#hs: )

1. Anvfland uses located in the CC zoning district which gave existed prior to
Adgust 19, 1994, and that are allowed with a Conditicngplse Permit, shall not he
/Enlarged or relocated if the floor area size increasegMy more than 20% without
the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit.

Whenever this Title requires a determination of #ie predominance of an item or
iterns of merchandise, or as to the amount of #bace devoted to a given use or to
a line or lines of merchandise, the calculgff6n shall be made with regard to the
merchandise that is regularly located ang# aintained on the sales floor, and shall

exclude any merchandise maintained4r regularly located in any storage area

F. Transf.evrIGrandf,athering. Visiterving stores in the CC District and a
original works of art may be pénsferred to another location with the a
Use Permit, provided the fgowing requirements are met: i

is equal to, or less than, the previously#C
S and
0' radius of the new site.
ied by a visitor-serving store.

The floor spagg
Zoning alloyé a visitor-serving use in the new focatig
Less thagfhree similar stores are located within a

The prgfiously-occupied space is no longer oc

el

10.44.240 Formula Retail

A Purpose. The purpose of the standards in this Section regulate the location and
operation of formula retail establishments in order to maintain the City's unique village
character, the diversity and e conomic.v tality of the community's commercial districts,
and the quality of life of Sausalito residents. The City has determined that preserving
unique architecture, signage, graphic and other design elements so that the City
maintains a distinctive visual appearance and small-scale eclectic ambiance will promote
the long-term viability of the community's businesses districts. The City has also
determined that preserving a balanced mix of local, regional, and national-based
businesses and small and medium sized businesses will maintain and promote the long-
term economic health of visitor-serving businesses and the community as a whole. Itis
therefore the intention of the City that an over-cancentration of formula retail businesses
not be allowed, that all permitted formula retail establishments shall create a unique
visual appearance that reflect and/or complement the distinctive and unique historical
character of Sausalito, and that no such establishment shall project a visual appearance
that is homogenous with its establishments in other communities.

Ben s

City of Sausalito Zoning. Ordinance . - N~ July 1572003
10.44 Specific Use Requirements : Page 10.44 - 30 5 P(
2 ,
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B. Applicability. "Formula Retail" means a type of retail sales activity or retail sales
establishment, including food service, which is required to maintain any of the following: -
standardized ("formula”) array of services and/or merchandise, trademark, logo, service
mark, symbol, sign, decor, architecture, layout, uniform, or similar standardized feature.

C. Conditional Use Permit Required. A Conditional Use Permit shall be required for any
Formula. Retail establishment in the City.

1. A Formula Retail Establishment may be allowed only in the Central Commeréial,
Shopping Center and Neighborhood Commercial District and only with a
Conditional Use Permit; .

2. The expansion of any existing Formula Retail establishment shall require a
Conditional Use Permit if the establishment does not already have a Conditional
Use Permit.

3. The cumulative expansion of a permitted Formula Retail establishment by 500

or.more square feet of floor area shall require a Conditional Use Permit
amendment; and :

4. A Formula Retail establishment shall fully comply with all applicable regulations
of this Code including Design Review. '

D. Required Findings for Approval. In addition to all of the findings required by
Section 10.60.070, all of the following findings must be made prior to the issuance of.a
Conditional Use Permit for a Formula Retail establishment:

1. The Formula Retail establishment will be compatible with existing surrounding
uses, and has been designed and will be operated in a non-obtrusive manner o
preserve the community's distinctive character and ambiance;

2. The Formula Retail establishment will not result in an over-concentration of
formula retail establishments in its immediate vicinity or the City as a whale;

3. The Formula Retail establishment will promote diversity and variety to assure a
balanced mix of commercial uses available to ‘'serve both resident and visitor
populations; .

4. The Formula Retail establishment will contribute to an appropriate balance of .
local, regional or national-based businesses-in the community;

5. The Formula Retail establishment will be mutually beneficial to and would
enhance the economic health of surrounding uses in the district;

6. The Formula Retail establishment will contribute to an appropriate balance of
small, medium and large-sized businesses in the community, and

7. The proposed use, together with its design and improvement, is consistent with

the unique historic character of Sausalito, and would preserve the distinctive
visual appearance and shopping experience of Sausalito for its residents and
visitors. ’

10.44.250  Office Conversj

er, the specific purposes of
ice uses are as follows:

A Purpose. In adg#®n to the general purposes of this C
regulating t nversion of certain commercial uses

City of Sausalito Zoning Ordinance July 15, 2003
10.44  Specific Use Requirements : ’ " Page 10.44 - 31
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STAFF REPORT

SAUSALITO CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA TITLE:

Review of Draft Zoning Ordinance and Zoning Map.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

Continue to take public testimony, deliberate and provide staff with direction for
focused review by Planning Commission.

SUMMARY

This report supplements and builds upon the report for the April 8 Council meeting
regarding the zoning code (attached). That prior report covered the draft zoning
regulations that pertain to signage, the Marinship, noticing/appeal provisions, and live
entertainment/amplified music. In addition, the draft zoning map was also discussed.
This report covers all other portions of the draft ordinance, including development
standards, specific use requirements, and permit procedures.

BACKGROUND

On January 21, the City Council held a public hearing to consider first reading of the-
Draft Zoning Ordinance. After taking public testimony and discussing the project, the
Council directed staff to return with a public outreach plan on February 11, on which
date the Council directed staff to prepare citywide notices for a public workshop on
March 10. Notices were sent to all "postal patrons” in Sausalito, a flyer was distributed
in the MarinScope, and the workshop was held on March 10. At the workshop, staff
made a brief presentation and took and responded to comments and questions
regarding the draft regulations. A written summary of all the workshop comments and
responses was attached to the April 8 report. The April 8 report also contained
correspondence that was received prior to that date; attached to this report are two
letters received since April 8.

This report concludes with the questions that need to be answered before the
matter is referred back to the Planning Commission for Commission
recommendation regarding specific changes to the draft.

EXH@®T ¢
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Page #: 1
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the measurement is taken from just outside the building
where the music is being performed. The new regulations
also restrict the time of music to the hours of 9;00 a.m. to

midnight.
Different land use e  Pursuant to General Plan Policy LU-2.4, Section 10.44.230
requlations (neither less or provides specific guidelines and findings required to
more restrictive) approve Visitor Serving Stores. Apparel stores regulated

through this section of the code have been modified to
delete references to the speech on the apparel, and rather
regulate this use via the type of apparel sold. Also, art
galleries within the CR District are regulated in this section
through a Use Permit, whereas the current code is silent
regarding art galleries in the CR District. This section is
intended to enhance the commercial diversity of the
downtown area and preserve the resident-serving
character of the CR District.

More restrictive land use e  Section 10.44.240 requires approval of a Conditional Use
regulation Permit, with specific use findings, for a Formula Retail k
establishment in the CC, SC and CN districts and prohibits
them in the CR district. The intent of this code section is

to preserve the unique historic character and village
appearance of Sausalito. Currently Formula Retail stores
are not specifically regulated.

Codification of Urgency

Ordinance that has since e Section 10.44.250 establishes the additional Conditional
expired (more restrictive Use Permit findings that must be made to approve the
land use regulation) conversion of commercial space and second floor

residential uses to office Conversions in the CC, CR, CN
and CW zones require. Implementing the intent of the
Urgency Ordinance 1137 that was passed by City Council
in 1999 and General Plan Program H-2.2.6.

Item #:
Meeting Date: _April 22, 2003
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Peets Coffee &ea. DECEIVED

CITY OF SAUSALIIG

CORBMUNITV DEVE pomoeT nep

PEET’S COFFEE & TEA
PROJECT NARRATIVE / DESCRIPTION

PROJECT SUMMARY
Site Address: 1250 Bridgeway, Sausalito, CA 94965
Parcel #: 065-034-01

Type of Use: Retail in CW — Commercial Waterfront
(Retail Sales of Gourmet Coffee Beans, Packaged Tea, Brewing Equipment, and
Merchandise combined with service of Beverages and pastries)

Total Gross Floor Area of Building: 1150 +/- SF

Narrative for Zoning Amendment

Restaurant use is permitted in the CW zone under SMC Table 10.24-1, however,
wunder the current formula retail code section SMC 10.44.240, it is only allowed in the
Central Commercial, Shopping Center, and Neighborhood Commercial districts. Since
the CW District is similar in nature of allowed use to these districts and supports a wide
range of commercial, restaurant, and retail uses, we propose that Section 10.44.240.C.1
be revised to read:

1. A formula retail establishment may be allowed only in the Central
Commercial, Shopping Center, Neighborhood Commercial, and Commercial
Waterfront District and only with a Conditional Use Permit.

We believe that this revision has no impact on the future developmental character of
Sausalito because the revision will only affect the roughly three block area that
constitutes the CW District and even then a discretionary use permit process would still
be required for any future formula retail interest.

Ex¢®(T 0
(1 e
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SAUSALITO PLANNING COMMISSION
Wednesday, October 14, 2009
Draft Minutes

EXCERPT

Call to Order
Vice Chair Bair called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. in the Council Chamber of City
Hall, 420 Litho Street, Sausalito.

Planning Commission:

Present: Vice Chair Stan Bair, Commissioner Joan Cox Commissioner Stafford
Keegin, Commissioner Eric Stout

Absent: Chair Bill Keller

Staff: Community Development Director Jeremy Graves

Associate Planner Heidi Burns, Associate Planner Lilly Schinsing,
Assistant Planner Alison Thornberry, City Attorney Mary Wagner

3. ZOA 09-072, Zoning Ordinance Amendment, Restaurant Investors
Income Fund V, 1250 Bridgeway. Amendment of Zoning Ordinance Table
10.24-1 and Section 10.44.240.C.1 regarding allowing Formula Retail uses
subject to a Conditional Use Permit in the Central Waterfront (CW) Zoning
District. These amendments are exempt from the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) in accordance with Section 15305 of the CEQA
Guidelines.

The public hearing was opened. Associate Planner Burns presented the Staff Report.

Commission questions to staff:

e Whatis the extent of the Commercial Waterfront Zoning District? Staff
responded the CW District generally extends from Johnson Street on the
south, to Locust Street on the north, and from the waterfront on the east fo
Bridgeway on the west.

e How many parcels are involved in the CW zone? Staff responded there are
approximately 32 parcels; including the arks.

e |f the amendment to the Zoning Ordinance were approved would any other
Formula Retail that wanted to come into one of the sites be categorically
excluded? Staff responded it would not be categorically excluded, however it
would be subject to a Conditional Use Permit.

e Will the building’s interior and exterior will remain essentially the same with no
large-scale renovation? Staff responded that is correct.

e Are there any criteria applicable with respect to the size of the restaurant that
can go in this space? Staff responded based on the proposed seating area
layout and the available parking spaces they are permitted 36 seats inside and
22 seats outside.

DRAFT C ’:[ Pa,c

Planning Commission Minutes- Excerpt
October 14, 2009

Al damartt 4

=S \&h

Page 10of 7

(P



00~ O\ L AW N

R R DR R DD DR R LLWWLWWLWWLWLWLWERDRNDNDNDDNDEDNDNDDNDN /2 2 e e e e
SO 00 AN E WNROWOVEE-ITAANWUL PAWNEP, OV WUEA WP OV bW~ O\W

If the applicant wanted a larger building on this site, could they build one? Staff
responded if a conditional use permit and zoning ordinance amendment were
approved for this Formula Retail project and if the applicant then proposed to
add a second story, a new Conditional Use Permit and Design Review Permit
would be required. Both triggers would bring the project back to the Planning
Commmission. In addition, there would need to be adequate onsite parking.
Because it is Formula Retail with high name recognition and a coffee shop with
people coming and going, is there another way to direct traffic without reducing
the amount of available parking? Staff responded staff could work with the City
Engineer and the applicant to create an alternative design. This item could be
continued to the next meeting or a Condition of Approval could be drafted.

Is this project consistent with the Fair Traffic [nitiative? Given the potential for
heavy traffic has staff considered the impact on traffic, especially since that is
where the lanes narrow down to one lane? Staff responded the project
comnplies with the general development standards of the Fair Traffic Initiative
and is within allowable floor area ratio and provides sufficient parking to
accommodate the proposed 36 seats.

We don't know whether the omission of Formula Retail from the Commercial
Waterfront Zoning District was inadvertent or purposeful, but if it was
inadvertent, were traffic impacts evaluated? Staff responded their review of the
record shows no evidence that traffic considerations were taken into account
when the Formula Retail regulations were established.

Staff distributed a detail from the Zoning Map displaying the extent of the Commercial
Waterfront Zoning District.

Presentation was made by Carol Mazzetti, the applicant.

Commission questions and comments to the Ms. Mazzetti and Chris Konecny, also
representing the applicant:

DRAFT

Are all of your stores corporately owned? Ms. Mazzetti responded yes.

How many locations are there? Ms. Mazzetti responded 195 in six states.
How are you different from Northpoint Coffee Company/Cafe? Ms. Mazzetti
responded Northpoint served food, as do all the other cafes in the area.

A 4'x4" sign seems large compared to the other signage in the area. Mr.
Konecny responded the sign was sized in accordance with the sign
regulations. Staff responded the applicants designed their signage to the
maximum allowed for that building by the Zoning Ordinance.

In the rear patio area are the outdoor tables fastened to the ground or are they
movable? Mr. Konecny responded it is loose seating.

What is the rear edge that separates you from the water? Mr. Konecny
responded there is presently an untreated concrete ledge, but eventually there
will be a landscape strip along the back and a ramp that cuts down through the
ledge to allow access fo the coastline.

How many bicycles will the proposed bike rack hold? Mr. Konecny responded
four presently, but they realize they will be on a major bike corridor and will
need a larger capacity rack.

Planning Commis sion Minutes- Excerpt
October 14, 2009
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¢ There is nothing in your plans regarding how you will deal with your trash. Mr.
Konecny responded they would have receptacles in the rear area and one up
front.

» Ifthis were approved would you be willing to put that in your plans? Mr.
Konecny responded yes, or the Commission could make it a Condition of
Approval. '

« Isthe building at 1250 Bridgeway a manufactured building or one that was
built? Mr. Konecny responded they do not know. Staff responded on the City
record it does not appear it was a manufactured building and was constructed
in the early 1960s as a small wood-framed building.

The public comment period was opened.

Phil Lamoreux, 1505 Bridgeway, indicated the following:

e He has been a resident of Sausalito 23 years and has an investment
management business in town.

e This location has had difficulty maintaining a stable tenant and has been
vacant as much as occupied. Having a viable, financially strong tenant that
serves a local need is important.

e Peet's has a loyal base of supporters. His company sends someone to Mill
Valley or Corte Madera every day to buy Peet's coffee or lattés for the office
because it is better than comparable products in Sausalito.

e Peet's does not serve hot food and will not impact the other cafés, but those
other cafés may benefit from the customers Peet's will bring in.

Morgan Morgan, 1001 Bridgeway, indicated the following:

e Changing the Zoning Ordinance to allow Formula Retail in the Commercial
Waterfront Zoning District does not open the floodgates. The City has the
control to determine the appropriateness of the use of a site and the
surrounding area on a case-by-case basis.

e She buys Peet's coffee in other communities and, out of convenience, does
other business while in those communities. Her carbon footprint will be reduced
by having a Peet's in town, as will those of her neighbors she sees at the Mill
Valley and Corte Madera Peet's frequently.

e Regarding parking concerns, since 70% of Peet's business is before 11:00am
and 50% of their business is beans, people are in and out quickly.

Chuck Donald, indicated.the following:
e He supports the project.

e He is in favor of the zoning text change, but with some apprehension due to the|

precedent setting aspect.

Mike Madden, 509 Humboidt, indicated the following:
o Other supporters of Peet's are the owners and residents of Ark Row, the
owners and operators of Lighthouse Coffee Shop, and Sausalito Yacht
Harbor.

DRAFT
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Scott Shecklin (phonetic), indicated the following:
¢ He does not support the project.
¢ The local and unique coffee shops in Sausalito should be protected from
Formula Retail.

Julie Warren, 1707 Bridgeway, indicated the following:

e She supports the application for a coffee shop at that site because the building
needs a stable tenant. It has frequently been vacant and used by the
homeless.

e Peet's has a good track record in providing for the communities it serves.

e Sausalito has always been a coffee society, so why not one more coffee shop?

e Peet'sis going LEED and is working on ways to give back to the waterfront
environment.

Tara Ancona, indicated the following:

e Her family owns Angelino's Restaurant and has done business in Sausalito for
over 25 years.

» They have recently opened a second establishment, a breakfast, lunch, and
coffee café where they bake all their pastries and desserts in Sausalito and
their coffees are sources locally and organically.

e She speaks as one of 19 small, local café/coffee businesses in Sausalito.

e The needs of the locals and tourists are being met currently by Sausalito's
broad selection of breakfast/coffee venues, which includes a Starbucks; a
formulaic large-scale retail chain business that adheres to many of the same
business practices as Peet's and offers the same type of product.

e Peet's Coffee has 100 locations in the Bay Area. Is this the large retail chain
business model that Sausalito needs? Don't accept into an already saturated
local café/coffee market a large-scale formulaic chain entity.

e Peet's can afford to run this location at a loss of profit for years, somethlng
none of the local merchants could afford to do.

Commission question to Ms. Ancona:
e Where do your coffee beans come from? Ms. Ancona responded they are
obviously not grown here, but they are roasted in Emeryville.

Vicki Nichols, 117 Caledonia, indicated the following:

e She lives within 300" of the proposed project site.

e She has no objections to the project and believes most findings can be made.

e She is concerned once Formula Retail is allowed, this area will be where
Formula Retail will be put, because only one other site in central Sausalito
allows Formula Retail. This will lead to a concentration of Formula Retail in the
waterfront area. Future applicants not as beloved as Peet's will have the right
to apply in that location.

e This project should be considered separate from the zoning amendment. The
City will lose its ability to look at projects on a case-by-case basis if the City
does a blanket change on the zoning.

« The City needs to consider the parking if this area is zoned for Formula Retail.

DRAFT
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Jim Madden, 511 Humboldt, indicated the following:
e He is a resident of one of the arks.
e Peet's would be a benefit to the locals. He and his family go to Greenbrae to
get Peet's coffee.

o Peet's is a Bay Area-based company with 200 stores as compared to Subway
with 31,000 and Starbucks with 10,000.

Kim Stoddard, 66 Marion Avenue, indicated the following:
e Alocal merchant would bring more character to this unique waterfront location.

Herb Newman, 1707 Bridgeway, indicated the following:
e Peet's is not a cookie cutter establishment. Each location is different.

Charlie Hamilton, 1200 Bridgeway, indicated the following:
e He is speaking as the General Manager of Paradise Bay, not the landlord.
e Peet's is exactly what they are looking for in a next-door business. Seventy
percent of their business is before 11:00am and Paradise Bay opens at 11:30.
e There are different ways to delineate that go-between parking that won't
reduce any more parking spaces.

Leon Portize (phonetic), 595 Bridgeway, indicated the following:
e He is along time Peet's customer and in favor of the project.
e Peet's locations he frequents with his friends have a social club type
environment. Sausalito is missing out by not having one.

The public comment period was closed.

Carol Mazzetti's response to public comment:
e ltis not true that this area is the only place Formula Retail would be allowed.
Staff noted Formula Retail is allowed in the following districts, subject to a
CUP: Central Commercial Zoning District, Neighborhood Commercial Zoning
District, and Shopping Center Zoning District. Currently Formula Retail is not
allowed within Commercial Residential, Waterfront Zoning District, and the
Commercial Waterfront Zoning District.

Commission comments:

e The City's definition of Formula Retail is troublesome. This store would be
operated by a single corporation and not required to maintain standardized
services, merchandise, logo, et cetera. If they choose to emulate operations
that have been successful in other of their locations, that is not Formula Retail.
The notion of a requirement must be found in a license agreement or some
obligation of owing to a third party, which is not seen here.

e Given the words and spirit of the Formula Retail definition there is no choice
but to find Peet's Coffee to be Formula Retail. The Commission received 92
letters supporting the project because of the name and brand recognition.
Peet's customers expect a particular brand of coffee that tastes a particular

way. That is formulaic.
DRAFT
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e If we're going to add the amendment it should have a separate process.

¢ The City accomplishes its goal of preserving the unique village character of
Sausalito with the required findings for approval if Formula Retail businesses
are required to go through the Conditional Use Permit process.

e Formula Retail would be in keeping with the variety of other uses in that
district.

Commissioner Keegin moved and Commissioner Stout seconded a motion that
the Planning Commission recommends the City Council approval of the Zoning
Ordinance Text Amendment to allow Formula Retail uses subject to a CUP in the
Commercial Waterfront Zoning District. The motion passed 3-1 (Bair — No).

2. DR/SP/MUP/CUP 09-072, Design Review Permit, Conditional Use Permit,
Minor Use Permit, Sign Permit. Restaurant Investors Income Fund V,
1250 Bridgeway. Design Review Permit, Conditional Use Permit, Minor Use
Permit, and Sign Permit to locate a Formula Retail establishment at 1250
Bridgeway (APNs 065-034-01 and 065-034-09). This project is categorically
exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in accordance with
Sections 15305 and 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines.

Commission questions to staff:

¢ |s there a 15' zone that is within the leasehold property? Staff responded there
is not, however this project is subject to the San Francisco Bay Conservation
and Development Commission's (BCDC) requirements for public access. The
applicant would need to get a permit for the plantings from BCDC as well as
the City.

e If plantings were done would they be subject to other zoning regulations or fall
within CEQA reviews? Staff responded that plantings within the public right-of-
way would not require an Encroachment Agreement unless they are over 36" ir
height and CEQA would not apply because those elements would be
ministerial in nature.

Commission comments:

o This property's frequent vacancies have given local establishments the
opportunity to come in and try to make a go of it. Since corporations hold their
property much longer than a local proprietor that benefit would be lost.

e The City has another Formula Retail coffee establishment downtown.

Amended and new Conditions of Approval:

+ Condition 3: Add the three words "and in effect" to the end.

¢ Condition 6: Modify to state that prior to issuance of a Building Permit the
applicant shall submit a parking management plan to the Community
Development Director which maximizes existing onsite parking.

e Condition 7: Modify to include enhancement of landscaping within a 15" buffer
in the Humboldt Avenue right-of-way along the waterfront shoreline.

e New Condition: A 25% reduction of the proposed wall sign size.

DRAFT
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e New Condition: Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant shall submit
a trash management plan to be approved by the Community Development
Director and work in concert with the adjacent tenant to demonstrate how the
treatment of refuse will be handled and screened.

o New Condition: Bicycle racks will be expanded to provide space for 12
bicycles. :

e New Condition: Kitchen ventilation hood are prohibited.

Commissioner Keegin moved and Commissioner Stout seconded a motion to
approve a Design Review Permit, Conditional Use Permit, Minor Use Permit, and
Sign Permit for 1250 Bridgeway referencing the four resolutions set forth in
Exhibit A of the Staff Report and subject to the amended and new Conditions of
Approval. The motion passed 3-1 (Bair — No).

CDD\Plan Comm\Minutes\2009\10-14-08-Peets
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CITY OF SAUSALITO

. . . . COMMUNITY DEV
Via e-mail and UPS overnight delivery ELOPMENT

October 20, 2009

Jeremy Graves

Community Development Director
City of Sausalito

420 Litho Street

Sausalito, CA 94965

Re: Proposed Peet’s Coffee & Tea
1250 Bridgeway

Mr. Graves:

We have been informed that our proposal to open a Peet’s Coffee & Tea retail store
(DR/CUP/MUP/SP 09-072) is scheduled to be heard by the City Council on November
10, 2009.

Due to a previous commitment, the Peet’s team will be out of town and unable to attend.

In order to accommodate our schedules, we request that our project be heard at the
December 8™ City Council meeting.

Thank you for this consideration.

Chris Konecny
Construction Manager
Peet’s Coffee & Tea
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(0] 24



RECEIVED

- 0CT 2 9 2009
| ifarnia BIGITY OF BAUSALTO
Z. MILLER STARR ot e Salifornia B ’
REGALIA Walnut Creek, &%%NlmngNT

Wilson F. Wend{
wilsorwendi@msrizgal.com

October 29, 2008

VIA E-MAIL TO jgraves@ci.sausalito.co.us
Jeremy Graves

Community Development Director

City of Sausalito

420 Litho Streét

Sausalito, CA 94865

Re:  Pest's Coffee and Tea; Application for Zoning Text Amendrent to Aliow
Formula Retail As a Conditional Use in the Waterfront District

Dear Mr. Graves: - - e B, ——

Our office represents Peet's Coffee and Tea. We have had the opporiunity fo speak
with you on several occasions about this application. Most recently, Carol Mazzetti, of
Peet's forwarded your e-mail of Qctober 27th indicating that the proposed Zoning Text
Amendment and other entitlements would be heard by the City Council in a public
hearing on Tuesday, November 10th, 2009, or alternatively, at Peet's option, on
Tuesday, November 17, 2009. Chris Konecny, Peet’s construction manager, sent you
a letter dated October 20, 2009, indicating that the Peet’s project team will be
unavailable on these dates and asked that the hearing be set for the City Couriail
meeting on Tuesday, December 8, 2008. The purpose of this letter is to point cut both
equitable and legal requirements dictating that this matter be heard and decided only
after the currently vacant fifth Council Seat has been filled. The council member will be
selected at the election next Tuesday and, we understand, will take office at the first
Council meeting in December. Neither of the dates suggested in your e-mail are
acceptable to Peet's.

Peet's application was filed on May 18, 2008, and was acknowledged to be complete
sometime in June. Criginally, staff was hopeful that the project could be heard by the
Planning Commission in July but, for a variety of reasons later stated that the Planning
Commission meeting would not take place until September. The Planning Commission
finally considered the application only in the second week inn October. While we
understand and sympathize with the limitations that caused the delay in getting the
_hearing before the Planning Commission, we are surprised that the City is proposing to
hurry the City Council consideration of the application on to a mesting in November
prior to the fifth Councilperson taking office. As Mr. Konecny's lefter indicates, the
Peet’s project team will not be available at that time and to require a hearing during

Offices: Walnut Creek / Palo Alle %&\'W‘. 6
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Jeremy Graves
October 28, 2009
Page 2

that time frame will be extremely inconvenient and might constitute a denial of due
process and equal protection.

More-importantly, hearing and consideration of this matter by a City Council of only four
members may lead to severe dislocation in the City’s procedures and require a second
public hearing in December after the fifth member has taken office. Approval of Peet's
application requires a Zoning Text Amendment pursuant to the provisions of Zoning
Ordinance section 10.80.070. That section distinguishes the different types of
amendmenis to the Zoning Ordinance, listing amendments that include the change of
boundary of zoning districts (rezoning); amendments that affect other changes fo the
City of Sausalito’s zoning maps; and amendments “ affecting the use of property and/or
changes to the requirements of this Title (zoning text amendments).” Peet’s
Application requires an amendment o table 10.24~1 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow
formula retail as a conditional use in the Waterfront District with & Conditional Use
permit.

The Planning Commission on October 14, 2009 held a public hearing on this proposed
zone text amendment pursuant fo the provisions of Zoning Ordinance section

10.80.070C. By a vote of 3-T, the Planning Commission recommended tothe City— —— — — — —
Council that the proposed Zoning Text Amendment be adopted.

The City Council consideration of this matter is directed by Zoning Ordinance Section
+0.80.070F and Government Code Section 65857, both of which provide thatin
cansidering the Zoning Text Amendment, the Councit must take an affirmative action,
The City Council may approve, modify or deny the Planning Commission’s
recommendation. There may be a misunderstanding among staff and City officials that
a tie vole is a denial. That is not the case as discussed below. A tie vote will mean *no
action” on the Planning Commission’s recommended Zoning Text Amendment and will
require the matter be continued until a fifth Concit member can break the tie.

Thus, pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance and California statute, when the City Council
considers the recommendation of the Planning Commission regarding the Zoning Text
Amendment, it must do one of three things. The Council can approve the Planning.
Commission recommendation. The Council may modify the Planning Cormmission :
recommendation. The Council may deny the Planning Commission's recommendation..
in any event, some action by the Coungil is required upon the Planning Commission’s
recommendation issued following a very thorough public hearing before the Planning
Commission and the Commission's strong recommendation for approval. There is a
possibility that if this metter is heard before the existing Council (which currently has

only 4 Council members), the vote on any motion to “affirm, modify, or deny” will be a

tie 2-2 vote. This means the matier will have to be continued to the next Council

meeting at which the full Council will be able to break the tie and do one of the three
things required under Section 10.80.070 and Government Code Section 65857 can be
accomplished. Copies of both the Zoning Ordinance provision and the Government
Code Bection are enclosed.

PETC\34235\788640.1
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Jeremy Graves
October 29, 2009
Page 3

The belief that a tie vote is a denial |s incorrect. The City has. not adopted Council by-
laws characterizing a fie vote as a denial. Therefore, it is necessary fo review
California case law which clearly dictates that an even division among members of an
agency results in *no action”. Graves v. Commission on Professional Competence
(1976) 63 CalApp.3d 970, 976-977. Anderson v. Pittenger {1961) 197 CalApp.2d 188,
194-195 considered the City Council’s tie vote on appeal from the Planning
Commission’s decision to granta zoning variance. The court held that the tie vote
constituted “no action™ and was'not a affirmmence of the order of the Commission. [tis
clear from case law that a tie vote will be considered by Caiifornia courts to constitute
“ho gction” and the practical result will be that the matter must be ¢ontinued to a
meeting in December. The new Council member, whoever he or she may be, will not
have had the benefit of being a part of the original public hearing and a significant
amount of redundance will be involved in providing that member with enough
information to allow them to ultimately vote on this important issue,

Issues of basic faimess and procedural due process dre important in this Instance.
This matter has languished for a significant period of time and only when it appeared
~ that the matter would be heard by the City Council with a new member has there a

~ 7 developed arush o calendar the matterfor hearing and proceed. Asstated ~
previously, a hearing In November will be inconvenient for the applicant and will resuit
in significant delays and extra work for the city. We urge you to schedule this for a
meeting in December. As evidenced by the support for this Application at the Planning
Commission, a very large number of Sausalito residents are in support. This should be
decided only after all residents are represented.

Very truly yours,

MILLER STARR REGALIA
Wilson F. Wendt
Wilson F. Wendat

- WFW:jam

Enclosures

ce. Mary Wagner, City Attorney
Adam Politzer, City Manager
Mayor Jonathan Leone
Councilimember Mike Kelly
Councilmember Linda Pieifer
Councilmember Herb Weiner
Carol Mazzetti

PETC\34235{788649,1
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CHAPTER 10.40 GENERAL DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS

10.40.010  Purpose and Applicability of Chapter

A. Purpose. In addition to the general purposes established in Section 10.10.030 (Title and
Purpose), the specific purpose of this Chapter is to provide general regulations to guide
the location, design and development of new land uses and structures and the alteration
of existing uses and structures. The provisions of this Chapter supplement and work with
the development requirements of each base and overlay zoning district established by
Section 10.12.040 (Establishment of Zoning Districts). The illustrations in this Chapter
are supplemental to the text and serve to describe the development standards contained
within the text. In the event of a conflict between the text and the illustrations, the text
shall govern.

B. Applicability. All land use permits (Section 10.12.050, Zoning Clearance Required) and

subdivisions of land or air space (approved pursuant to Title 9 of this code) shall comply
with all applicable provisions of this Chapter.

10.40.020 Development Standards of the Fair Traffic Limits Initiative

The_following_standard §_wer‘e_'ad.o.p.te.d,by_aﬂ_]aj.or.ity_v_oiefof_thewel‘e.cto.r_s_of_th.e,Qiingf__Sa.u salito

on June 4, 1985 (full text in the Appendix to this Title). Included below, in italics, is clarification
language adopted by Resolution 3407 of the City Council on July 16, 1985 and now made a part
of this Zoning Ordinance. This section affects only the CN (Commercial Neighborhood), CS
(Commercial Shopping Center), IM (Industrial Marinship), CW (Commercial Waterfront), and W
(Waterfront), but does not affect the CC (Central Commercial) or any residential zoning districts.
The CR (Commercial Residential) zoning district is affected only as provided in Section
10.24.040.B (New Development in CR District).

A. Findings and Purpose. The people of the City of Sausalito hereby find that it is in the
best interests of the present and future residents of the City to reduce the increase in
automobile traffic generated by new development in the City's commercial and industrial
zones and to preserve the maritime character of those areas by reducing permissible
density in commercial and industrial areas.

This reduction is necessary to protect property rights and to ensure orderly development
in commercial and industrial zones in the City in a manner that will not generate
excessive traffic, air or noise pollution, nor diminish the public health and welfare.

B. Application of Standards. It is the intention of the people of Sausalito that the following
policies govern the implementation of density standards and maximum Floor Area
Ratios:

1. Existing uses which are made non-conforming by this amendment shall be
considered non-conforming under the provisions of Section 10.62.020

(Applicability) of this Code. '-'-?-
( 2 PC&%‘%\
City of Sausalito Zoning Ordinance July 15, 2003
10.40  General Development Regulations Page 10.40 - 1 6}4
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2. If on December 1, 1984, a parcel exceeds the Maximum Floor Area Ratio
permitted by this amendment, that parcel may not be split into additional parcels
in order to provide additional buildable area. This section limits the division of
land parcels which on or after December 1, 1984 equaled or exceeded the
maximum Floor Area Ratio.

3. The Zoning Map of Sausalito effective as amended July 15, 1980 shall govern
the affected zoning categories. No site may be redesignated to any other zoning
classification that would allow greater density or Floor Area Ratio. The term
"categories" may be used interchangeably with the term "classifications". The
term "density"” shall refer to the amount of Floor Area Ratio as determined by the
maximum Floor Area Ratio column shown on the development standards table
for each applicable commercial district. This. sect/on prohibits the redes:gnatlon of
any site within the. affected zonlng dlstrlcts to’ any. other zon/ng classificatiori from
the list of claSS/flcatlons on. the Zonlng Map or any other zoning classtflcatlon
later invented, that would result’ in-greater Floor Area Ratio’ ‘thanpresently
attached to the site. No parcel reverts to the zoning classification that it bore on
July 15, 1980.

4, Where a parcel is already developed up to or beyond the maximum Floor Area
Ratio, no conversion or change in use may be permitted when that conversion or
change in use will result in increased commercial usage or density. The term
“increased commercial usage or density" refers to the prohibition of increasing

———=—=the=allewable-percentage-ef~eommercial-use-and Floor-Area-Ratio-above those
indicated in the maximum Floor Area Ratio column of the Development
Standards Table for each applicable commercial district. This section does not
prohibit the addition or deletion to the list of permitted uses in each affected
zoning classification, provided that such a modification would not produce an
increase in the amount of allowable Floor Area Ratio that would have been
permitted had the list not been modified.

5. In the CR zone, residential uses existing as of December 1, 1984 may not be
converted into any other uses. This section limits the conversion of residential
uses in the C-R (Commercial-Residential) Zoning District which existed on or
after December 1, 1984.

6. The Maximum Floor Area Ratios identified for the CN (Commercial
Neighborhood), CS (Commercial Shopping Center), IM (Industrial Marinship),
CW (Commercial Waterfront), and W (Waterfront) zoning districts may not be
exceeded by Variance, Conditional Use, Planned Unit Development or any other
device. These zoning permits may not be used to increase the Floor Area Ratio
beyond the figures listed as the maximum Floor Area Ratio in Table 2 of the
Initiative. Variances may be considered to modify required yards, height limit,
required parcel size and building coverage provided that the variance does not
result in an increase in the amount of development permitted by the Floor Area
Ratios in the Development Standards Tables for each applicable commercial

district.
City of Sausalito Zoning Ordinance July 15, 2003
10.40  General Development Regulations Page 10.40-2 6”
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Correspondence
Received for Peet’s Coffee and Tea

Sven Queruer, date-stamped June 1, 2009

Herb Madden, date-stamped June 1, 2009

Colleen Madden, date-stamped June 1, 2009

Mike Madden, date-stamped June 1, 2009

Fred Krauss, date-stamped June 1, 2009

Lorij. Jacinth, date-stamped June 1, 2009

Martin, Noack Real Estate, date-stamped June 1, 2009
Sausalito Yacht Harbor, date-stamped June 1, 2009
Jane Hook, date-stamped June 1, 2009

. Jim Madden, Date-stamped June 1, 2009

. Peter Brosig, date-stamped June 1, 2009

. Marion Slater, date-stamped June 4, 2009

. Denise Courtney, date-stamped June 4, 2009

. Doug Hanson, date-stated June 16, 2009

. Dammith Rupersingam, date-stamped June 23, 2009
. Art Griggs, date-stamped July 2, 2009

. Russell Croce, date-stamped October 1, 2009

. Peter Sealey, date-stamped October 1, 2009

. Yale Smith, date-stamped October 1, 2009

. Sonya Yassa, date-stamped October 1, 2009

. Barry Hoffiver, date-stamped October 1, 2009

. T, Johnson, date-stamped October 1, 2009

. Thomas Stein, date-stamped October 1, 2009

. Robert Teasdale, date-stamped October 1, 2009

. Pat O’Neil, date-stamped October 1, 2009

. Steve Clark, date-stamped October 1, 2009

. Ken Kurtzig, date-stamped October 1, 2009

. Rose Prado-Navone, date-stamped October 1, 2009
. Harvey Krasvnegoa, date-stamped October 1, 2009
. Toni Bedi, date-stamped received October 7, 2009

Barbara Wetzell, date-stamped received October 7, 2009

. Elaine Engman, date-stamped received October 7, 2009

. Annie Uzdavinis, date-stamped received October 7, 2009

. Juliette Ambatzidis, date-stamped received October 7, 2009
. Barra Lori, date-stamped received October 7, 2009

. Linda Wegmann, date-stamped received October 7, 2009

Jody Sherman, date-stamped received October 7, 2009

. Hillair Bell, date-stamped received October 7, 2009
. Gordon Radley, date-stamped received October 7, 2009

40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45,
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72,
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.

Karen Benjamin, date-stamped received October 7, 2009
Levon Partizpanian, date-stamped received October 7, 2009
Katie King, date-stamped received October 7, 2009

Keith Buckley, date-stamped received October 7, 2009
Sally Shannon, date-stamped received October 7, 2009
Herb Newman, date-stamped received October 7, 2009
Roderic Weaver, date-stamped October 8, 2009
Darkhairedfemme, date-stamped October 8, 2009

James Beswick, date-stamped October 8, 2009

Hilary Anderson, date-stamped October 8, 2009

Perry Heffelfinger, date-stamped October 8, 2009

Scott Karnes, date-stamped October 8, 2009

Debbie Jernberg, date-stamped October 8, 2009

Achilleas Ambatzidis, date-stamped October 8, 2009
Vivian Terry, date-stamped October 8, 2009

John C McQuitty, date-stamped October 8, 2009

Cynthia Froemke, date-stamped October 8, 2009
Elizabeth Dinsel, date-stamped October 8, 2009

D. Ronston, date-stamped October 8, 2009

Pelican Harbour Associates, date-stamped October 8, 2009
Margan Morgan, date-stamped October 9, 2009

Phil Lamoreaux, date-stamped October 12, 2009

Carey Chenoweth, date-stamped October 12, 2009

Brad Shaffer, date-stamped October 13, 2009

Steven Fugaro, date-stamped October 13, 2009

Mary McKeachie, date-stamped October 13, 2009

Scott Stonebeck, date-stamped October 13, 2009

Beth Newman, date-stamped October 13, 2009

Jon Cook, date-stamped October 13, 2009

Margaret Bertolo, date-stamped October 13, 2009
Jonathon Kibrick, date-stamped October 14, 2009

Eric Risberg, date-stamped October 14, 2009

John Hefler, date-stamped October 14, 2009

Misty D’Amore, date-stamped October 14, 2009

Jim Long, date-stamped October 14, 2009

Elizabeth Risberg, date-stamped October 14, 2009

Karen Bert, date-stamped October 14, 2009

Eric & Elizabeth Risberg, date-stamped November 11, 2009
John & Roberta Hefler, date-stamped November 11, 2009
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Heidi Burns, AICP
Associate Planner .
——————City-of-Sausalito= == e
420 Litho Street
Sausalito CA 94965
Dear Ms. Burns:
As (a) #<€ </ é/}?éiu :tl in the community of Sausalito / wish to
express acscs enthusiastic support for the proposed Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway.

The coffee store is well known for its charitable contributions to its surrounding communities
making it a great asset to Sausalito. Also, it will be the first certified “green” Peet’s Coffee

Store.
home and l find it to be a very

¢ but everyone to enjoy.

The proposed site is adjacent to
convenient location not only for

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

BA



Herb Madden
513 Humboldt
Sausalito CA 94965
(415) 332-5000

HRECEIVED

JUN -1 2009

May 28, 2009 CITY OF SAUSALITG
O wu"\f PEVELORBENT DEPT

Heidi Burns, AICP
Associate Planner
City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street
Sausalito CA 94965

_DearMs.Bums:_.__ e U

As a resident homeowner in the community of Sausalito and | wish to express my enthusiastic

support for the proposed Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway. The coffee store is well known for

its charitable contributions to its surrounding communities making it a great asset to Sausalito.
Also, it will be the first certified “green” Peet’s Coffee Store.

The proposed site is adjacent to my home and | find it to be a very convenient location not only
for me but everyone to enjoy.

Thank you for your time and consideration.
Sincerely,

v Meeidor—

Herb Madden

( (5 2{



Colleen Madden
507 Humboldt
Sausalito CA 94965

"~ (415) 332-5000

RECEIVED

JUN -1 2009
May 28, 2009 comeen SV OF Satsai g

Heidi Burns, AICP
Associate Planner
City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street
Sausalito CA 94965

. DearMs.Burns: ... ._ . . ... -

As a resident in the community of Sausalito and | wish to express my enthusiastic support for
the proposed Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway. The coffee store is well known for its charitable
contributions to its surrounding communities making it a great asset to Sausalito. Also, it will
be the first certified “green” Peet’s Coffee Store.

The proposed site is adjacent to my home and | find it to be a very convenient location not only
for me but everyone to enjoy.

Thank you for your time and consideration.
Sincerely,

DAY adbe—

Colleen Madden

(le =4



Mike Madden
509 Humboldt
Sausalito CA 94965
(415) 332-5000

May 28, 2009

CITY OF sausaute
COMMUNTY DEVELORMENT DEPT

Heidi Burns, AICP
Associate Planner
City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street

- Sausalito CA 94965

Dear Ms. Burns: S, N

As a resident in the community of Sausalito and | wish to express my enthusiastic support for
the proposed Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway. The coffee store is well known for its charitable
contributions to its surrounding communities making it a great asset to Sausalito. Also, it will
be the first certified “green” Peet’s Coffee Store.

The proposed site is adjacent to my home and I find it to be a very convenient location not only
for me but'everyone to enjoy.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,
A AoV odello
Mike Madden



Fred Krauss
109 Edwards Ave
Sausalito CA 94965
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Heidi Burns, AICP
Associate Planner
City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street

- Sausalito CA- 94965

Dear Ms. Burns:

As a homeowner resident in the community of Sausalito and | wish to express my enthusiastic

support for the proposed Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway. The coffee store is well known for

its charitable contributions to its surrounding communities making it a great asset to Sausalito.
Also, it will be the first certified “green” Peet’s Coffee Store. '

The proposed site is adjacent to my home and | find it to be a very convenient location not only
for me but everyone to enjoy.

Thank you for your time and consideration.
Sincerely,

Tl Kooer

Fred Krauss
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Lori J. Jacinth
141 Spencer Avenue
Sausalito CA 94965

Resident Phone
(415) 317-9024 e

JUN -1 2009

May 28, 2009- vE “‘;MENTQE;:T

Heidi Burns, AICP
Associate Planner
City of Sausalito
470 Litho Street

. Sausalito.CA_94965

Dear Ms. Burns:

As a resident in the community of Sausalito, | wish to express my enthusiastic support for the

proposed Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway. The coffee store is well known for its charitable

contributions to its surrounding communities making it a great asset to Sausalito. Also, it will

be the first certified “green” Peet’s Coffee Store. : :

The proposed site is a very convenient location not only for me but everyone to enjoy.
Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

LoriJ. Ja h

L%
1 23



Your Company Name (Or erase and use company stationary)

Your Company Address
Sausalito, CA 94965 .
(415) Martin, Noack Real Estate -
215 Second Street
Sausalito, Ca 94965

PH. 415-331-6400

May 28, 2009

Heidi Burns, AICP T T - T T T T

Associate Planner
City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street
Sausalito CA 94965

Dear Ms. Burns:

As a business owner in the community of Sausalito and | wish to express my enthusiastic
support for the proposed Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway. The coffee store is well known for
its charitable contributions to its surrounding communities making it a great asset to Sausalito.
Also, it wiil be the first certified “green” Peet’s Coffee Store.

The proposed site is well suited for a coffee shop and a very convenient location.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

LA



SAUSALITO YACHT HARBOR

A CORPORATION
501 HUMBOLDT (lower)
SAUSALITO, CALIFORNIA 94965
PHONE (415) 332-5000
FAX (415) 332-8473
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May 28, 2009 e OER sy

JUN -1 2009

CITY OF Saus iy
COMAUNITY DEVE Qe bED:
Heidi Burns, AICP

Associate Planner

City of Sausalito

420 Litho Street

.-Sausalito-CA-94965 - O

Dear Ms. Burns:

As a business owner in the community of Sausalito and | wish to express my enthusiastic
support for the proposed Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway. The coffee store is well known for
its charitable contributions to its surrounding communities making it a great asset to Sausalito.
Also, it will be the first certified “green” Peet’s Coffee Store.

The proposed site is adjacent to Sausalito Yacht Harbor which | feel the boat owners will be
very pleased with its very convenient location.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

y Maldilet~

President

2\ 39



Jane Hook
15 Atwood Avenue
Sausalito CA 94965
(415) 331-1319
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Heidi Burns, AICP

Associate Planner

City of Sausalito

420 Litho Street

———— ——Sausalito CA-94965 — - e ————

Dear Ms. Burns:
As a resident in the community of Sausalito and | wish to express my. enthusiastic support for
the proposed Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway. The coffee store is well known for its charitable
contributions to its surrounding communities making it a great asset to Sausalito. Also, it will
be the first certified “green” Peet’s Coffee Store.

The proposed site is a very convenient location not only for me but everyone to enjoy.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

o

(22 o



Jim Madden
511 Humboldt
Sausalito CA 94965
(415) 332-5000

May 28, 2009 O JUN -1 2009
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Heidi Burns, AICP
Associate Planner
City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street

Sausalito CA94965

~ .
123 \iro 1= 3 i e e N = T =

As a resident in the community of Sausalito and | wish to express my enthusiastic support for
the proposed Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway. The coffee store is well known for its charitable
contributions to its surrounding communities making it a great asset to Sausalito. Also, it will
be the first certified “green” Peet’s Coffee Store.

The proposed site is adjacent to my home and | find it to be a very convenient location not only
for me but everyone to enjoy.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely, .

[ Moo - S

Jim Madden



Peter Brosig

15 Atwood Avenue
Sausalito CA 94965

(415) 331-1319

May 28, 2009

Heidi Burns, AICP
Associate Planner
City of Sausalito
420 litho Street

——DearMs.Burns:

Sausalito CA~-94965 = -

As a resident in the community of Sausalito and I wish to express my enthusiastic support for
the proposed Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway. The coffee store is well known for its charitable
contributions to its surrounding communities making it a great asset to Sausalito. Also, it will
be the first certified “green” Peet’s Coffee Store.

The proposed site is a very convenient location not only for me but everyone to enjoy.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely

(2% %7
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RECEIVED
JUN 42009

CITY OF SAUSALTCG
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENS
e

T A
//) - e (-/)?(Date)

Heidi Burns, AICP

——Associate Planmer—— R — =

City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street
Sausalito CA 94965

Dear Ms. Burns:

Sausalit we (circle one) wish to expres our (circle one) enthusiastic support for the
proposed Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway. The coffee store is well known for its charitable
contributions to its surrounding communities making it a great asset to Sausalito. Also, it will
be the first certified “green” Peet’s Coffee Store. '

As (a) esent/homeowner/ usiness owneriemployee (circle one) in the community of

The proposed site is well suited for a coffee shop and a very convenient location.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,
‘/ll B
;// /’/ VA s
WA Ly s O
Signature



D@«\zs@ Couur%”xum (Name)

{Company)

37 Edif/\/" ANV 5{5/ A L (Address)
5 OAAS E’\L%D (?/A ﬁ LH/Q?E (Town, State, Zip Code)

RECEIVED

JUN 472009
CITY OF SAUSALITC

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

‘iO -3 - OZ? (Date)

Heidi Burns, AICP

Accaciate-Plannor

" City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street
Sausalito CA 94965

Dear Ms. Burns:

As (a) '@m business owner/employee (circle one) in the comrhunity of

Sausalitd L{ we (circle one) wish to express@’ our (circle one) enthusiastic support for the
proposed Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway. The coffee store is well known for its charitable
contributions to its surrounding communities making it a great asset to Sausalito. Also, it will
be the first certified “green” Peet’s Coffee Store.

The proposed site is well suited for a coffee shop and a very convenient location.
Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Signature




m /x//t’sw‘\}@'-\,/ (Name)

g)'t/\‘r" ] [t’tb (Company)

paa i 5 [ cliftAW (Address)
gﬁ F C? [7C[ [ ,(o (Town, State, Zip Code)

éj//_f;/C)c? (Date)

Heidi Burns, AICP

City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street
Sausalito CA 94965

Dear Ms. Burns:

Bo © ENCAZ . . .
As (a) resident/homeowner/business owner/employee (circle one) in the community of
Sausalit@ we (circle one) wish to express our (circle one) enthusiastic support for the

proposed Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway. The coffee store is well known for its charitable
contributions to its surrounding communities making it a great asset to Sausalito. Also, it will
be the first certified “green” Peet’s Coffee Store.

The proposed site is well suited for a coffee shop and a very convenient location.
Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely, -

Y

e
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1000 Bridgeway
Sausalito, CA
415 332-7660
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RITY NEVELOPMENT DEPT

Attention: Planning Commission
City of Sausalito

420 Litho St.

Sausalito, CA 94965

Dear Planning Commission:

It has come to our attention that a national chain, Pete’s Coffee, is applying to open a
business on Bridgeway in Sausalito near Taste Of Rome at 1001 Bridgeway.

Introducing such a national chain establishment would be counter to the local quality and

culture that should be the preferred policy and practice for businesses in Sausalito.

Further: the Taste Of Rome-coffee-house-well-satisfies-the needs-of-the-community-1f the
national chain, Pete’s Coffee, is allowed to locate in Sausalito in very close proximity to Taste
Of Rome, the business of Taste Of Rome will be materially and adversely affected. If the City
wishes to turn Bridgeway into a “national-chain” strip mall, the location of a Pete’s Coffee still
should be much farther away from Taste of Rome.

A distinction should be made between competition between local businesses that do not
have significant national advertising and large businesses that do have national advertising.
Local businesses comipete on an even basis for tourist patrons that may not recognize any
particular local business name. A national advertiser such as Pete’s Coffee has an unfair
advantage since a national advertiser will have pre-established name recognition with tourists.
Therefore, locating a nationally advertised business in close proximity to the same type of local
business is not good planning and will over the long term drive the local businesses from
Sausalito. Such policy over the long term will change the character of Sausalito and all
businesses will be harmed.

Taste of Rome opposes the opening of a Pete’s Coffee as presently proposed.

-

Rupersingam
Owner, Taste of Rome

|28 %



Heidi Burns

From: Art Griggs [artgriggs@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Thursday, July 02, 2009 1:32 PM
To: Heidi Burns ’ _— e
Subject: Java Time RE@%@!“JED
JUL 22009
CITY OF SAUSALITO

Heidi Burns COMMUNITY DEVELOPMEN
Associate Planner ,
City of Sausalito

415-289-4154

Ms. Burns:

Since its closing my neighbors and I have missed the coffee house, Northpoint Coffee at 1250
Bridgeway. For us locals in "new" Sausalito this location was a logical and easily accessible place to
enjoy an excellent brew. I understand that we now have an opportunity to have Peet's Coffee in
this location. My neighbors and I stongly urge that this effort be approved and acted upon quickly.

.'Dying-for.a-good cup! S , —

Thank you,

Art Griggs

525 Nevada Street
Sausalito, CA 94965
415-331-3258

129 47



Name (R\A/SS(/(/( CFUC‘(“
Address: S oo Aldﬂffd /4 Vae

Sausalito, CA. 94965

SN (10 RECEIVED

0CT ~ 1 2009
Heidi Burns, AICP oY o
Associate Planner co 'Y OF SAUSALITO
. : MMUNITY GEVEL OBV
City of Sausalito VITY DEVELOPMENT

420 Litho Street

~ Sausaltto, CA 94965
Re: Proposed Peet’s Coffee & Tea

Dear Ms. Burmns:
I am a resident of Sausalito and I wish to express my strong support for the Peet’s Coffee
& Tea store proposed for the building at 1250 Bridgeway. Peet’s is a local, Bay Area

business that would be both an asset to out town and a big convenience to its residents.

Thank you.



RECEIVEg

| ( CCT 0y 2059
Name /)g 74/1_ YER [5% ‘q!ﬂnmﬁil}:SfS‘SﬁUSAL”G
— . / . = QMPF\!T{‘)ED,
Address: /33 71“”\/ Cﬁ@é‘j‘ }Ql/#

Sausalito, CA 94965

6/// 09
T/

- Heidi Burns, AICP

Associate Planner
City of Sausalito

A2 0T 1t ha-Sreet
HFZ U IO O oLt

Sausalito, CA 94965

Re: Proposed Peet’s Coffee & Tea

Dear Ms. Burns:

T am a resident of Sausalito and I wish to express my strong support for the Peet’s Coffee
& Tea store proposed for the building at 1250 Bridgeway. Peet’s is a local, Bay Area
business that would be both an asset to our town and a big convenience to its residents.




Name /\A /4 \g\ ., 7Z / 0ct At 7009

. o eaySaliTo .
Address: 30 Exce [crov T & cnvor &mnmﬁsm DEP”
’ ' ouTY OFVE

Sausalito, CA 94965

Date: Dy me '7/0?
/

Heidi Burns, AICP

Associate Planner
City of Sausalito

420 T itha-Street

AV W R A LW A )7 N

Sausalito, CA 94965
Re: Proposed Peet’s Coffee & Tea

Dear Ms. Bums:
I am a resident of Sausalito and I wish to express my strong support for the Peet’s Coffee
& Tea store proposed for the building at 1250 Bridgeway. Peet’s is a local, Bay Area

business that would be both an asset to our town and a big convenience to its residents.

Thank you.



Name SOM‘/«‘\‘ \ASSA

: RECEIVED
Address:_ 100 ?)ﬂg%waq\% " =iVED

OCT 91 2003

CITY UF SausauTo
TORAREHAITYV NEVT ADIEE T NEp”

Sausalito, CA 94965

Date: (» ! (o ‘l()q

¥

Heidi Burns, AICP
Associate Planner -

City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street

“Sausalifo, CA 94965
Re: Proposed Peet’s Coffee & Tea

Dear Ms. Burns:

I am a resident of Sausalito and I wish to express my strong support for the Peet’s Coffee
& Tea store proposed for the building at 1250 Bridgeway. Peet’s is a local, Bay Area
business that would be both an asset to our town and a big convenience to its residents.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

S

22 &4



Name gM/Z‘/ %}%W%WNW
Address: /g7 SANV Catios S

ECEIVED
0cT ot 2%

SITY OF SAUSALITC
o wnEysi NDEIENMT DERF

Sausalito, CA 94965

Date: 2uVvE & Zooe

Heidi Burns, AICP

“Associate Planner
City of Sausalito

420 Litho-Street—

Sausalito, CA 94965
Re: Proposed Peet’s Coffee & Tea

Dear Ms. Burns:

I am a resident of Sausalito and I wish to express my strong support for the Peet’s Coffee
& Tea store proposed for the building at 1250 Bridgeway. Peet’s is a local, Bay Area
business that would be both an asset to our town and a big convenience to its residents.

Thank you.

Sincerely,



RECEIVED
| OCT pt 2008
Name TjO\NwJ CITY OF SAUSALITC
SOBSRIURITTY VBV ODRMERNT DERT

Address: 86\ ML N . Shwiduge [ CA

Sausalito, CA 94965

Date: Lﬁ\ b\g’v\*

Heidi Burns, AICP

Associate Planner

City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street

Sausalito, CA 94965
Re: Proposed Peet’s Coffee & Tea

Dear Ms. Burns:

I am a resident of Sausalito and I wish to express my strong support for the Peet’s Coffee
& Tea store proposed for the building at 1250 Bridgeway. Peet’s is alocal, Bay Area
business that would be both an asset to our town and a big convenience to its residents.

Thank you.

Sincerely,



OCT a1 £°8

CITY OF satsanio
SOEBMURMTY nousy mosey HEr

Name 7;0/14,45 57(%/:4

Address:_ 300. Mgy 5]

Sausalito, CA 94965

Date: () (UNe_— 6- o7

Heidi Burns, AICP
Associate Planner

City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street

Sausatito, CA 94965
Re: Proposed Peet’s Coffee & Tea

Dear Ms. Burns:
I am a resident of Sausalito and I wish to express my strong support for the Peet’s Coffee
& Tea store proposed for the building at 1250 Bridgeway. Peet’s is a local, Bay Area

business that would be both an asset to our town and a big convenience to its residents.

Thank you. -

Sincerely, %;t/ %

(2 sq
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Name

Address:

Sausalito, CA 94965

Date: é//é{/ 07

Heidi Burns, AICP

Associate Planner

City of Sausalito
420 Litho-Street

ALt

Sausalito, CA 94965
Re: Proposed Peet’s Coffee & Tea

Dear Ms. Bums:

I am a resident of Sausalito and I wish to express my strong support for the Peet’s Coffee
& Tea store proposed for the building at 1250 Bridgeway. Peet’sis a local, Bay Area
business that would be both an asset to our town and a big convenience to its residents.

W S

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Y4
(Blgs



Namé /QAT OI/\//:':/
Address: /wl/ C}//y@z_f(\r )0/

Sausalito, CA 94965

Date: é ’é‘ ~of

Heidi Burns, AICP

Associate Planner

City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street

Sausalifo, CA 94965
Re: Proposed Peet’s Coffee & Tea

Dear Ms. Burns:

I am a resident of Sausalito and I wish to express my strong support for the Peet’s Coffee
& Tea store proposed for the building at 1250 Bridgeway. Peet’s is a local, Bay Area
business that would be both an asset to our town and a big convenience to its residents.

Thank you. _
Sincerely, y //% /

SA
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Name 5(7’(;1/ e OAM/L
Address: /0~ /( ﬂ)@,‘p/{,‘r‘rwﬁ,}/ ., 7“4/6/

Sausalito, CA 94965

pate: (o / é,/ 9 |

Heidi Burns, AICP

Associate Planner
City of Sausalito

420 Litho-Street

oot

Sausalito, CA 94965
Re: Proposed Peet’s Coffee & Tea

Dear Ms. Bums:

T am a resident of Sausalito and I wish to express my strong support for the Peet’s Coffee
& Tea store proposed for the building at 1250 Bridgeway. Peet’s is a local, Bay Area
business that would be both an asset to our town and a big convenience to its residents.

Thank you.

Sincerely;
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Name

[o wa7 A’»f

Sausalito, CA 94965

Date: ,/{/ f/p 7

Heidi Burns, AICP
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Associate Planmer
City of Sausalito
_ 420 Litho Street

Sausalito, CA 94965

Re: Proposed Peet’s Coffee & Tea

Dear Ms. Bumns:

I am a resident of Sausalito and I wish to express my strong support for the Peet’s Coffee
& Tea store proposed for the building at 1250 Bridgeway. Peet’s is a local, Bay Area
business that would be both an asset to our town and a big convenience to its residents.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

¥o £
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Date: (,p 7 OC)

Heidi Burns, AICP

Associate Planner

City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street

“Sausalito, CA 94965
Re: Proposed Peet’s Coffee & Tea

Dear Ms. Burns:
I am a resident of Sausalito and I wish to express my strong support for the Peet’s Coffee

& Tea store proposed for the building at 1250 Bridgeway. Peet’s is a local, Bay Area
business that would be both an asset to our town and a big convenience to its residents.

Thank you.

S)i?‘
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Sausalito, CA 94965
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Heidi Burns, AICP

Associate Planner
City of Sausalito
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Sausalito, CA 94965
Re: Proposed Peet’s Coffee & Tea

Dear Ms. Burns:

I am a resident of Sausalito and I wish to express my strong support for the Peet’s Coffee
& Tea store proposed for the building at 1250 Bridgeway. Peet’s is a local, Bay Area
business that would be both an asset to our town and a big convenience to its residents.

SA
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Heidi Burns P i
RECEIVED

From: bwetzell@comcast.net
Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 10:39 AM e
To: Heidi Burns ocT 7 2008
Subject: Peets in Sausalito
CO)\.’?EXQL i feting

Please allow Peets to move into the NorthPoint Cafe Building. That is the perféctwlécatloﬁ: fi)r a coffee
shop! | ride my bike from SF to Tiburon and used to love stopping there to have a cup of coffee or
tea. This is a perfect spot for tourists on bikes to stop and would generate a lot of income for the city

of Sausalito.

When | am running errands in my car, altho | love the Mill Valley Peets, parking is terrible. Also the
former "Cafe Trieste" in Sausalito has terrible parking. Allowing Peets in the NorthPoint Cafe building

would be a great addition to Sausalito!

Barbara Wetzell
Tiburon, CA




Heidi Burns mwﬁ‘gs\ﬁfﬁ
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From: elaine engman [e2engman@comcast.net] .

Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 12:06 PM gcT 72803

To: Heidi Burns

Subject: Peets oy OF GAUSALITO
CO&&GNWYDE&&DFMENT

I'm a long time Sausalito resident ( since 1983 off and on) and now own a home on Bulkley
avenue. In general I'm against all the proposals to turn Sausalito into another Fisherman's
Wharf. I grew

up on the beach Southern California which is now completely ruined.

The developers have destroyed Southern California and I don't want Sausalito to go the way of
all the other nice little towns in California. That being said, I think since the building
was already a coffee shop, another one wouldn't hurt UNLESS is gives the City Council the
idea that they can develop the hell out of this little gem of a town of 7,000 or so
residents. I would back Peet's at that location, IF it is the ONLY development on the books.

Elaine Engman

(45 £3
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From: Annie Uzdavinis [alu@earthlink.net]

Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 10:53 AM 0CT 7 7009
To: Heidi Burns

Subject: 1250 Bridgeway - Support for Peets

CITY OF SAUSALITO
COMMUNITY DEY ELOPMENT

Dear Ms. Burns,

I'm writing as most probably I won't be in town and able to attend the Planning Commission
meeting on October 14, 2009 and I want to voice my support for Peet's in Sausalito.

As a Sausalito resident, property owner and taxpayer I welcome the addition that Peet's would
bring to the community.

As an environmentalist and designer I'm very excited by the fact that the design that they
want to bring to the building includes LEED certification and feel that this is something the
City of Sausalito should applaud.

Peet's has long shown it's community awareness as a Bay Area business and within each of the
neighborhoods where their stores are located by providing fundraising efforts for local
charities and providing coffee for local events.

The charities and events they support are driven from customer suggestions and not a
corporate mission --- other than the corporation choses to be a good local business.

The presence of Peet’'s in Sausalito won't affect my support of other local businesses. 1I'll
continue to want breakfast or lunch from Cibo, tacos from the taco shop, dinner from Sushi
Ran.

What it will mean is another solid business will be on the "local” end of town and will draw
more people north on Bridgeway and provide support for the other businesses, shops and
galleries that are on the fringe of the "tourist" walk corridor.

Additionally, Peet's presence in town will help me reduce my carbon footprint (and I'm sure
that of others) as we'll be able to walk to the place where we buy our coffee beans instead
of driving to Mill Valley or Corte Madera.

Lastly, at at time when storefronts are becoming empty I cheer such a strong business moving
into our town and lighting up their sign and opening the door of the shuttered building.

Thanks so much for your time and consideration. I appreciate your conveying my strong
support to the Planning Commission.

Most sincerely,
Annie Uzdavinis
635 Main Street
Sausalito, CA 94965

415-332-6109
alu@earthlink.net
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[ L4



Heidi Burns - e e o s s

[y i m L G Y
DI AT

From: Juliette Ambatzidis [juliette@isabelallende.com]

Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 10:51 AM - n
To: Heidi Burns 0CT 77009
Subject: From the office of Isabel Allende

CITY OF SALIBALITO
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Dear Heidi Burns,

PLEASE consider allowing Peet’s to open a store in the old Northpoint Coffee space. We LOVE Peet’s and hate
having to drive all the way to Mill Valley to getour needed daily cup of Peets!

Thank you,

Juliette
 Assistant to Isabel Allende

t1 &%



Heidi Burns

From: Juliette Ambatzidis [ambatzidis@gmail.com] ocT 17 2008
Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 11:03 AM
To: Heidi Burns - AL ICAL
. s . ITY OF SAUSALITO
Subject: Peet's in Sausalito o G%\gﬁ}tw\%ﬁf{ DEVELOPMENT

Yes, please allow Peet’s to open a store in Sausalito - I've been waiting for this for years!

J. Ambatzidis
Caledonia Street, Sausalito

G A
R 4



Heidi Burns SIS EITISN
From: Barra Lori [loribarra@me.com]

Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 10:16 AM OCT 72009

To: Heidi Burns

Subject: Yes bring on Peet's CITY OF SAUSALITO

Yes, yes, yes.

Thanks,
_lLori Barra

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Bring on Peet's We are directly across the street from them at 116 Caledonia
and we would love to have Peet's there. We are big fans pf Peet’s.

bA

M9



Heidi Burns

From: Linda Wegmann [linda@wegmandesign.com]
Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 10:56 AM

To: Heidi Burns

Subject: Peets Coffee-YES

Hi,

I'm writing to put in my and my husbands vote for the
possible location of a Pete's coffee in Sausalito at the
Northpoint coffee. I believe it would be a wonderful draw
for Sausalito. I also lived in Sausalito for 10 years, and

can say, I would love it. We are current Mill Valley residents
but go to Sausalito all the time, and my daughter spends
half her time there with her Dad.

We vote YES for Peets!!

Sincerely,

ocT 72008

CiTY OF SALSALITO
COMF:%UNET{ DEVELOPMENT

Linda Wegmann-Servat and Jean-Luc Servat

Linda Wegmann
linda@wegmandesign.com
tel 415 388 8784
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From: Jody [jedymillvalley@yahoo.com] ocT 7 2009
Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 12:17 PM v
To: Heidi Burns e
Subject: Peets TYCTQ%UQ@Er
N"MU WITY DEVELOPME ENT

I hope the city realizes that in ths still troubled economy , bringing a vital success proven
business to Sausalito would bring jobs and help with your tourism. Please allow Peet's to

occupy this vacant unsightly space on Bridgeway.
Thank you

Jody Sherman
Mill valley

Sent from my iPhone - Jody

L
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From: hillair [hillair_michael@yahoo.com] QCJ O
Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 11:13 AM : prg?«“{‘vw,&m
To: Heidi Burns ot Qf\{u@@,.g PN
Subject: Peet's in Sausalito GGYJ\““F“\}N“

As very long-time Peet’s lovers and short time residents of Sausalito, we are delighted to learn that Peet’'s may come to
Sausalito. We will be out of town for the planning meeting so are writing to let you know how happy we’d be fo have
Peet’s in the neighborhood.

Peet's make excellent neighbors and their commitment to environmentally sound practices, including building, make them
a natural for this community. | hope you and the commission agree and we’ll soon have easy access to our favorite

coffee.

Best regards, Hillair

—hillair_michael@yahoo.com

(52 =10



Heidi Burns

From: Gordon Radley [gordonradiey@sbcglobal.net] %:%Eﬂ:@ - EVQJT:Q
Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 12:19 PM =1k et B e

To: Heidi Burns -
Subject: Extremely supportive of Peets in Sausalito 0CT T 2009

di oY OF SALISALITO .
Heldll COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

I am a Sausalito resident (17 Channing Way, Sausalito 94965) since 1985 and I cannot
be more supportive or enthusiastic about Peets going into the Northpoint [ocation.

First of all the Northpoint is a lovely spot (we frequented it often under its prior
management), mellow and reflective of Sausalito energy with kids, dogs outside, relaxed
and a lovely way to spend a sunny morning in a casual and low key spot that was filled
with locals and the occasional tourist who wandered in or found out about it and was
thrilled with their discovery.

Secondly, Peets is a wonderful coffee retailer and there is no Peets in southern Marin
(other than in central Mill Valley). I have heard that there is a bias by some in the
__community-to-not-have "national retailers” in-Sausalito but that doesn't-make sense for
several reasons. First of all, Starbuck's sits right in the center of Sausalito and if
anything speaks of ubiquitous Americana it is Starbucks. It also is located in Marin City
(Sausalito) as well which is redundant to say the least. The Starbuck's presence in that
location is more of an embarrassment to our "local color” than anything else. Don't
punish the Peets lovers because of the Starbuck's "mistake" if that is the case. Secondly,
Peets IS a locally owned retailer (as you probably know started in the East Bay and the
originator of the whole specialty coffee business). We in northern California should be
proud of Peets for its innovation and willingness to stand by its original vision and
resistance to following the Starbucks one on every corner growth philosophy. Peets is
not and never could be an embarrassment to our community because of its origins and
retail approach and we should embrace with pride this northern California innovator.

I have wanted a Peets in southern Marin for years and contacted the Marin City
developer to bring it there instead of another Starbucks when there already is one in
central Sausalito and Strawberry but alas we got yet one more Starbucks in our
community.

Peets and the Northpoint location would be perfect and I strongly support this result. I
would be there in person on Wednesday but unfortunately I have to be out of town.

Please forward this email to all of the decision makers regarding this issue. Again, as a
24 year resident of Sausalito I couldn't be more enthusiastic or excited about this
perfect match of retailer and location and the benefits it will bring to our community.

o)
(53



Heidi Burns

From: karen benjamin [kajefo2003@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 12:54 PM
To: Heidi Burns

Subject: Peets Coffee in Sausalito

Our family would welcome a Peets Coffee shop in Sausalito at the proposed site on
Bridgeway. Sincerely, Jerry Benjamin, 507 North St., Sausalito.

EH
)



Heidi Burns

From: Levon Partizpanian [zitrap545w@sbcglobal.net] g{«g il gwi“* fi= 3
Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 12:55 PM - %,—m! =
To: Heidi Burns 2009
Subject: RE:Bring Peet's to Sausalito oot 71200
O
g oOF SAUBAL
Dear Heidi - cm’“’id“i“ oy D;\p—w?i\fuﬂ

My name is Levon Partizpanian (Leon), Certified Massage Therapist (24 years), Sausalito resident for 5 years,
and I am regular Peet's customer for many years at locations in San Rafael and Corte Madera - where T have my
morning ritual of Puer'h tea and Sudoku puzzle. I believe that God heard my wish to bring Peet's to Sausalito -
in fact just last week I suggested to some of Corte Madera Peet's employees to use location of former

Northpoint Coffee for Peet's in Sausalito!!!

Very truly Yours, Leon

1S5 A3



Heidi Burns

= SRR JT
From: Katie King [katieking052675@yahoo.com] E’: Eg‘é‘ﬁf é":;@
Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 1:11 PM
To: Heidi Burns T o
Subject: Peets & Cibo 0CT 72003

CITY OF SAUSALITO
| want a Peets in Sausalito B-U-T | love Cibo & Tara & her pastries. Any way we M WHK Qe 4saiE Qliance of
some sort!
Katie King
Cel 415-8358-5351
katieking052675@yahoo.com

se 294



Heidi Burns

From: tamwoods@vzw.blackberry.net

Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 11:24 AM
To: Heidi Burns

Subject: Peet's Store

I would like to hereby express my support for having a new Peet's in Sausalito. Please let me
know if you have any questions from me. I live in Mill Valley, frequent Sausalito for
shopping; and have many friends who live in Sausalito. Thank you, Keith Buckley 388-8848 Sent
from my Verizon Wireless BlackBerry

SA
(5135



Heidi Burns
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From: Sally Shannon [sallyshannon@earthlink.net]
Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 2:30 PM 1009
To: Heidi Burns 0CT 72009
Subject: Peet's in Sausalito 0
CITY OF SAUSALITG
COMMuNﬁYEEHQiWNENT
Hello,

I am a HUGE fan of Peet's. I would travel from Tiburon to Sausalito to hang out at Peet's.

The with limited availability here, I'd prefer to drive to Sausalito instead of downtown
MValley for a good cup of coffee or GREAT tea.

Pls consider them for the space and permit they are applying for!
Thank you,
Sally Shannon

122 Marinero Cir
tiburon, CA 94920

e



Heidi Burns

From: Herb Newman [herb@newmansearch.com] 3 ;:: {:;Ef» E‘“@ E,: ME
Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 1:50 PM e

To: Heidi Burns ann
Subject: re: Peet's Coffee 0CT 72009

CITY OF SaUSALITQ
Heidi COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
My wife and I both support Peet's. Right now we have to drive all the way to Corte Madera
but it is worth the trip. Their cafe is a cut above all the others and we love Peet's!
1 hope the city approves their application. They would be great for the city in many ways.
I will be at the meeting on the 14th to support Peet's

Herb Newman

Newman Search Corp

1707 Bridgeway, Suite 3

Sausalito, California 94965

415-332-8425 Direct

www.newmansearch.com (See Our Job Openings)

"If you want te do a good job then hire @ person smarter than you™
Al Ueltschi

Pilot, entrepreneur / philanthropist
Original Message

From: "Heidi Burns" <HBurns@ci.sausalito.ca.us>
To: <herb@newmansearch.com>

Date: Wed, 7 Oct 2009 13:25:39 -0700

Subject: Peet's Coffee

Hi Herb:

Thank you for your phone call in support of Peet’s. It would be helpful if you could provide a written comment letter in

support of the use for the public record. Please do not hesitate to call or email me if you have any questions.

Heidi

Heidi Burns, AICP
Associate Planner

City of Sausalito

420 Litho Street
Sausalito, CA 94965
(415)289-4154
hburns@ci.sausalito.ca.us

NaYa
(59 77



Heidi Burns

From: Weaver, Roderic (DHCS-UMD-SFO) [Roderic.Weaver@dhcis&aQa. 9¥]~
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2009 7:37 AM Nzl d}—/‘q/‘\ﬂﬂ ALNONAIOD
To: : Heidi Burns OLITWENVS 40 AL

Subject: Peets
6008 100

Ms. Burns:

U3AI803yY
As along time resident of Sausalito | am looking forward to having Peets move into the empty building Q‘\Tl"{ere N’éﬂrthpoint
Coffee was located.
| support this move for the following reasons:
1. I have always been a supporter of Peets since its start in Berkeley.
2. | support their attempts to use organic and fair trade coffees.
3. We already have too many vacant buildings in Sausalito.
4. | believe that this coffee house will not adversely impact the other businesses in the area any more than Northpoint did.
| also believe that the additional traffic in the area may help the other shops and stores.

o

Rod Weaver
100 South St.
Apt 117
Sausalito

(W) 904-6087

/e® 38



Heidi Burns

From: darkhairedfemme@yahoo.com

Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 10:16 AM
To: Heidi Burns

Subject: Yes to peets

gorgeous bldg on bridgeway.lets enjoy it as peets!

Sent using AT&T Xpress Mail

HECEIVED
0CT  § 2009

CITY OF SAUSALITO
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

jt 29



Heidi Burns

From: jamesbeswick@gmail.com on behalf of James Beswick [james@.% Eif k. gf%@
Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 10:15 AM %@ v

To: Heidi Burns -
Subject: Peet's in Sausalito 0cT 8 2003

CiTY OF SAUSALITO
For the record, I think it would be a great idea to open a Peet’s WheP%:é@ﬁﬁ&%ﬂYNﬁfﬁﬁiﬁ%ﬁﬁ%r
coffee is. I can’'t attend the upcoming meeting, but would like to express my support for the
idea.

Sincerely,

James Beswick

44 Edwards Avenue
Sausalito CA 94965

http://ibeswick. com
http://415systems.com
(310) 961-2331

A
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Heidi Burns

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Dear Heidi,

Hilary Andersen [hilarydesign@earthlink.nef]
Wednesday, October 07, 2009 3:20 PM

Heidi Burns
Peets in Sausalito

o
oyTy OF 'szlLi;.u\\UPm;x\\j

COMMUNITY DE

A Peets in the Bridgeway location would be fantastic!! I am a Berkeley native, loved Peet’s,

and love that Saus location.

Sausalito.

Thanks so much,

Hilary

Hilary Andersen
415.388-3112

http://hilaryandersen.com

I live in Mill Valley, and I think it would bring so much to

BA

(2 %t



Heidi Burns

From: Heffelfinger Perry [heffdvm@mac.com] ¢

Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 4:58 PM Qﬁﬁ%‘%j{»@

To: Heidi Burns %‘% A

Subject: Peets coffee in Sausalito 3 ,«,Lm
oCt

My husband and I are longtime residents of Sausalito and only dr‘1nk F@e$$‘~3

strong support for their move to Sausalito. ped
We will happily stop travelling to Mill valley for our caffelneﬂﬁxes

Sent from my iPhone

é‘%ﬁag&\w\le send our
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Heidi Burns ﬂﬁg’;‘”j N SN P
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From: scott.karnes@tx.rr.com Qv e R
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2009 4:22 AM D(“VJ% e
To: Heidi Burns Q‘fﬁwﬁg{
Subject: Great opportunity for Sausalito O

o
<

It's interesting the Sausalito Civic leaders all would much appreciate knowing the Starbucks
brand exist from the Originality of a Local Brand Berkeley's Peet's. It was Alfred Peet who
introduced Howard Schultz(Starbucks) to fine Italian Coffee and he was all ready Roasting
really fine Coffee! Complete the Circuit...Peet's is the Beginning!

Respect...
Scott

|5 53
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Heidi Burns ol
. OCT B U
From: Debbie Jernberg [writedj@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 4:48 PM = SAUS [ARY
To: Heidi Burns oxTY OF ﬁﬁngPME“T
Subject: Peets in Sausalito COMY J\Ut‘“

My husband and I have lived in Sausalito for 16 years and have always hoped that a Peets
Coffee shop would open in town, as it is our favorite. We think it is a good idea to have a
Peets Coffee shop here in Sausalito, and in the location of the previous Northpoint coffee
shop. Thank you, Deborah Jernberg

331-4432

[ gy



Heidi Burns

From: Achilleas Ambatzidis [achy101@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, October 07, 2009 7:02 PM
To: Heidi Burns

Subject: coffee

I Love love peet's coffe i would love it to be in sausalito!!!

Please think about it!

RECEIVED
0CT & 2003

CITY OF SAUSALITO
COMBMUNITY DEY ELOPMENT

(67 %5



Heidi Burns

From: Vivian Terry [vaterry12@att.nef] -
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2009 11:39 AM §m=§ -
To: Heidi Burns

Subject: Allowing Peets Coffee in Sausalito
Attachments: --static--hills_bottom.jpg OCT 8 2009

CITY OF 8AUs,
' U SAUSALIT
COMMUMT‘{ DEVELEPE%ENT

he 80s and  throughly eng ce and the shops in San Francisco [ have gone to greatly.

b

sp occastonally just to sit have a cup of co

nk my coffee or wes

read a book, write 2 noie and rclas

st will favorably consider having Peets as part of our commmmity.

BA
)% 56



Heidi Burns gj‘g Y g 1T

From: John C Mcquitty [jsmcquit@yahoo.com]
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2009 9:50 AM 0CT 8 2009
To: Heidi Burns
Subject: Peets Coffee in Sausalito s
] CITY OF SAUSALITO

My wife and I moved to Sausalito 4 years ago from the East Bay. We have
been Peet's Coffee drinkers for 20-plus years and consider Peet's a Bay
Area Company and tradition. We have tried coffee at Starbucks,
Northpoint, Kitty's and many Sausalito breakfast places, but still prefer
Peet's. We find ourselves frequently going North to Mill Valley, Corte
Madera, San Rafael and Even Novato and spending dollars we would rather
spend in Sausalito only because there is no Peet's here. Peet's would be a
great addition to this community.

Thank you for considering ym opinion,

John McQuitty
Sausalito Resident

ot &9



Heidi Burns

From: cfroemke@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2009 2:11 PM
To: Heidi Burns

Subject: Peet's Sausalito

I am a devoted Peet's customer and have going to the Mill Valley store for, oh, maybe 20 years. I believe that
Sausalito would benefit having Peet's. The North Point location is spectacular. Hope to see you soon!

Cynthia Froemke
P.O Box 2588
Sausalito, CA 94966
(415)515-2544

_CITY OF sausaLTo
COMMUMTY DEVELOPMENT

7o
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Heidi Burns

From: Dinsel, Elizabeth [EDinsel@levi.com] 0CT 6 8 2009
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2009 2:56 PM UL v e

To: Heidi Burns

Subject: YES on Peet's in Sausalito

COMMUNITY

¥

Hello - | will be unable to atiend the October 14 hearing, but wanted fo give you my input. As a southern Marin county
resident, | am in favor of Peet's in Sausalito. | consider Peet's a true Bay Area original and would welcome another

location in the neighborhood.

Regards,
Elizabeth Dinsel

(N 7
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CITY OF SAUSALITO
C(\?[ﬁ zd vtw\{ ﬁE‘aﬂ”L\, r’mF\lT

Heidi-Burns, AICP
Associate Planner
City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street
Sausalito CA 94965

Dear Ms. Burns:

As (a)éside /homeowner/f 5 owner/employee (circle one) in the community of
SausalitofTY we (circle one) wistrto expres / our (circle one) enthusiastic support for the

proposed Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway. The coffee store is well known for its charitable
contributions to its surrounding communities making it a great asset to Sausalito. Also, it will
be the first certified “green” Peet’s Coffee Store.

The proposed site is well suited for a coffee shop and a very convenient location.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

U

/ ] V4
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PELICAN
PELICAN HARBOUR ASSOCIATES, LLC

P.O. Box 495
Sausalito, CA 94966
(415) 332-0723 —
HARB 0‘3Y~ ?%EE:}J T if:{“‘%

0CT 0 8 2009

CITY OF saus ALITO
COMMUNM HTY DEVELOPMENT
Heidi Burns
Associate Planner
City of Sausalito
420 Litho Street

Sausalito, CA 94965

' Re: Proposed Establishment of a Peet’s Coffee at 1250 Bridgeway

Dear Ms. Burns,

As neighbors of the proposed site, Pelican Harbour feels Peet’s would be a great addition
to the neighborhood. Currently there are several empty commercial spaces in the area,
and a stable tenant at 1250 Bridgeway would benefit the community.

Peet’s did start off as a small local coffee shop, and while it is now a large chain, it would

be a good candidate for a one time exemption to the Formula Retail Establishment use
restriction. We support the requested land use entitlements.

Sincerely,

1B



October 9. 200% 00T

CITY OF SAU SALITO
ity of Sausalito
Zepartment of Planning
420 Litho Street
Sausalito, CA 94965

Dear City Planners,

[ am a part time resident of Sausalito and am writing to SUPPORT the entrée of Peet’s Coffee to the
Sausalito water front.

I am not clear if this permit will require a change or an exemption to the current City’s ordinance and
law but believe that this is a change that is worth making.

| have been a Peet’s coffee drinker for over 20 years beginning with Berkeley. They are a high quality
company in every respect — people, environment, storefronts, involvement with the neighborhood they
are in, etc. Their product is superior to anything that can be currently found in Sausalito. 1actually drive
to Peet’s in Corte Madera to get a morning coffee — the quality means that much to me, And ! am not
alone in that pursuit — often seeing neighbors from Sausalito in Corte Madera as well.

We know that it is important to keep the City of Sausalito as a quaint tourist environment and not to

blight the water front with formulaic box stores. And if this were to be a McDonald’s | would be writing
" to oppose it at every turn. The difference is that the image of Peet’s coffee is high end. Peet’sis the
Ralph Lauren, Versace, Dior of the coffee world. You have allowed a Starbuck’s in the heart of Sausalito
— it is hard to imagine that you won't allow Peet’s just because of the location. Itis interesting to note
that a coffee shop operated in this location and Peet’s is a coffee shap. So it should not be so hard to
allow this use for Peet’s.

| understand that there is push back from some local (specifically Cibo’s) businesses. You cannot stop a
high quality business from coming into Sausalito because it will create competition. That means no
other taco shop, ice cream shop, clothing shop would be allowed —and of course that makes no sense.
As for Cibo’s — they are a bakery and eatery — much more than just a coffee shop which is what Peet’s is.

Peet’s will bring in needed revenues, many more jobs, and even more tourist dollars.
Please support this proposed Peet’s for all the right reasons — it will be good for the Cityand it’s

economy. Hmm it may even reduce pollution because | won't have to drive to get my Peet’s fix in the
morning. .

s ey W)ﬂ/gﬂ Qo
Morgan Morgan . ‘ 7
2erth 43 Dock A

Zausalito, CA
{415) 640 6535

KA
4 47



RECEIVED

Heidi Burns L
VLT 4 ZUUY

From: Phil Lamoreaux [pal@lamoreauxp.com]

Sent: Friday, October 09, 2009 12:47 PM OITY OF SAUSAS 70

To: Heidi Burns; Jeremy Graves COMMUNITY DEVE E';'J',/V““‘

Subject: Strong support for approbal of Peet's Coffee & Tea at the old Northpoint Cafe MENT

Attachments: Phil Lamoreaux.vcf

Dear Members of the Sausalito Planning Commission;

I have been a resident of Sausalito for 23 years and moved my investment management firm
here from SF, 18 years ago. We are located just across the street from you at 1505 Bridgeway.
I am strongly in favor of approving Peet's Coffee & Tea's application to open at the old
Northpoint Cafe location. That space has had trouble maintaining a stable tenant for many years
and Peet's is certainly a viable and attractive tenant.

Here are some summary reasons for my position:

- Pete's has loyal supporters as the best coffee for their tastes. We send a representative of
our office every morning to Corte Madera or Mill Valley, to get Pete's lattes for our entire
office, We won't settle for easier and time saving alternatives. We waste gas and time to
achieve our objective. Pete's has loyal followers who seek their locations out.

- The City of Sausalito is losing tax revenue by locals shopping in other towns. I understand that
restaurant revenue might be close to 40% of the City's revenue. In current times, it especially
makes sense to increase revenue,

- These customers might find other local businesses attractive to spend money in while
following their coffee mission. They do not serve hot food, so other local cafes that do, should
not be impacted.

- They will draw people from other neighborhoods and add to the quality of life of all Sausdlito
residents. Peet's locations oftfen become social networking sites.

- The prior business was of the same use. I do not understand why a conditional use permit
process is required. Is Sausalito on the edge of the law by subjecting conforming land owners fo
additional burdensome processes?

Thanks for listening. I strongly support Peet's and if there is something else I should do fo add
my "Vote Yes for Peet's", please let me know.

Best regards,

Fhil Samoreans

SA



Heidi Burns

From: Wm Carey Chenoweth [rowboat@well.com] R EG E EVE D

Sent: Monday, October 12, 2009 12:56 PM
To: Heidi Burns 0CT 12 2009
Cc: support-buk91h6a7cxxdraxb7yfk8d5vbg3jd@news.peets.com o=
Subject: Fwd: Help Bring Peet's to Sausalito — Attend the October 14 Meeting
CITY OF SAUSALITO

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Hi Heidi
We must make this happen!

What can I do to help convey how this will make our little town more of town to those of us that have had to
adopt Mill Valley for decades to get a good cup of coffee?

...I know taste in beverages may be a personal subjective matter, but honestly every time we travel to Mill
Valley (fighting weekend traffic) we say, "why can't Peets come to Sausalito?!"

Northpoint became a walkable destination for early morning meetings with many of my neighbors for
community committee topics, and it was a serious set back when it closed. I've even attempted to entice others
to finding a replacement provider, though to be honest I never thought about Peets. This message from my wife
below was an amazingly exciting prospect.

Sadly I have a community meeting downstairs in the Edgewater Room the same time as this Council Mtg,
though I will try to move the agenda along so I can get upstairs to see if this item has already been covered. I'd
love to voice my interest in person.

Again, if you need petitions, a neighborhood march with banners, just tell me what you need. WE NEED A
PEETS in Sausalito. Let's stop talking about how to enhance downtown Sausalito for our own community,
while respecting the tourist supporting businesses, let them go to Starbucks....the locals need a Peets. There was
once a shop downtown I frequently visited, now decades ago. Other than the Waterstreet Hardware store we
have little left to draw me to my own community. Peets will do it for me!

Stay tuned, Carey
...a 30 yr Sausalito resident, who travels to MV 5-6 times a week to Peets.
...help me save energy, no driving req'd, a walk downtown!

Begin forwarded message:

From: Heffelfinger Perry <heffdvm@mac.com>

Date: October 7, 2009 4:54:31 PM PDT

To: Carey Chenoweth <rowboat@well.com>

Subject: Fwd: Help Bring Peet's to Sausalito — Attend the October 14 Meeting

Go to this meeting!
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

BP
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From: Peet's Coffee & Tea <peetsnews@news.peets.com™>

Date: October 7, 2009 10:07:19 AM PDT

To: heffdvm(@mac.com

Subject: Help Bring Peet's to Sausalito — Attend the October 14 Meeting

Reply-To: Peet's Coffee & Tea <support-buk91h6a7cxxdraxb7yfk8d5vbg3id@news.peets.com>

Having trouble viewing this email? Please click this link.
To ensure that you receive all Peet's email news, please add peetsnews@news.peets.com to your address book.

Dear Southern Marin Peet's Customers,

For over 20 years, Peet's has been a fixture in Southern Marin with
our Mill Valley store (the fifth Peet's store ever built). We are
thrilled that a new opportunity has now come along in Sausalito.

Last year, Northpoint Coffee closed their business, at 1250
Bridgeway, next to Paradise Bay restaurant. The building has sat
empty for a year, and we think it would make an ideal Peet's
location - a unique cottage space, a wonderful outdoor patio and plenty of dedicated parking.
This location is also an opportunity for us to remodel! this charming cottage as our first LEED*
certified store which we have already designed to meet the required strict "green” standards
(our new roasting plant in Alameda was Gold LEED Certified in 2007).

The last hurdle to make this Peet's store a reality is to get approval from the City of Sausalito,
which is no small task. Can we count on your support as we present our plans to the City? Peet's
would be a great addition to the neighborhood. If you agree, please join us at the Planning
Commission and directly voice your support of a Peet's store in Sausalito. The review of this
Peet's store is on the agenda for the October 14th Planning Commission meeting - please join
us:

Date: Wednesday, 10/14/2009 6:30 PM
Location:

Council Chambers

420 Litho Street

Sausalito, California 94965

If you cannot make it to the meeting, you can also share your opinion with the City of Sausalito.
Just send a letter or email or give them a call. Please contact:

Heidi Burns, AICP

Associate Planner

City of Sausalito

420 Litho Street

Sausalito, CA 94965

(415) 289-4154

email: hburns@ci.sausalito.ca.us

We hope to greet you in Sausalito in 2010.

Best Regards,

2 EA
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Kris Hinckiey
Director, Customer Service
Peet's Coffee & Tea

*Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design

Peet's Coffee & Tea respects everyone's privacy. Privacy policy

To unsubscribe from this mailing list click this link.

You can also unsubscribe by writing to us at: Peet's Coffee & Tea, P.O. Box 12509, Berkeley, CA 94712-3509
Copyright 2009 Peet's Coffee & Tea. 800.999.2132

Stay tuned, Carey

em: rowboat@well.com
mob: 415 686 7363 NEW

desk: 4153317433

fax: 415 331 5029

R g%
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From: Brad Shaffer [shaffersausalito@gmail.com]

Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2009 12:56 PM 0CT13 7009

To: Heidi Burns

Cc: peetsnews@news.peets.com e ISALITO

Subject: Sausalito Resident in favor of PEETS CITY OF SAUSAS BUAENT
CQMMUNWYDBK&O\Ju

I would like to See PEETs in Sausalito. We need a better coffee place in the morning that
Starbucks, and this would be a great addition to the town...Expecially in this economy...

1 119 47



‘Heidi Burns

From: Steven Fugaro [sfugaro@mac.com] %E@E%Vku

Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2009 11:37 AM
To: Heidi Burns 0CT13 2009
Subject: Peet's coffee -

CiTY OF SAUSALITO .
i i - : 81 ITY DEVELOPMER
We are residents of Mill Valley but attend church at Sausalito Presbyterian ChsOAHE RS 55 Sausaiito 2-3

times a week. I strongly support having Peet's move in to the Sausalito community. Northpoint was great but
unfortunately they could not make it commercially. Peet's is a Bay Area company and I feel strongly we should
support it. The local Peet's in Mill Valley is enormously popular and a good corporate citizen.

Dr. Steve Fugaro
Steve Fugaro
90 Kite Hill Lane
Mill Valley, CA 94941

Phone: 415-388-1715



‘ Heidi Burns

From: McKeachie, Mary [Mary.McKeachie@McKesson.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2009 1:00 PM i?fa
To: Heidi Burns ! f B
Subject: Peet's Coffee Shop in Sausalito! RE@EE\% -

0CT 1 3 2008
Hi Heidj,

CITY OF SAUSALITO

Please accept this "vote" for a Peet's coffee shop to be opened in Sausalito! COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Thank you,
Mary McKeachie

830 Spring Street
Sausalito, CA 94965



Heidi Burns mgﬁeﬁ‘%‘%}g@

From: Scott Stoneback [scottstoneback@gmail.com] 9 7009

Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2009 10:01 AM 0CT19

To: Heidi Burns o

Subject: Peets in Sausalito CITY OF E:,,Z\L}SAUT_’ -
COMMUNITY DEVELOP MENT

City of Sausalito,

I am in support of a new Peet's coffee store in Sausalito. As a resident of the houseboat community in town, I
see first hand that our town is underdeveloped. Our waterfront could be so much more than the touristy
downtown, yet there seems to be an overly large amount of resistance and red-tape towards development... all
throughout Sausalito. Building permits seem to be near impossible to procure, all the while held hostage to large
fees and undue time restraints. Putting a coffee store, albeit it a chain store, into an existing building that already
has housed a coffee shop, seems like a logical use of space.

Although I am concerned about chain stores invading our decidedly pro-local business town, I think a small
coffee shop is an appropriate exception. A large "big box" retail store, such as "Walgreens" or "Target" would
be a good example of an inappropriate use alongside our picturesque waterfront. Perhaps our neighbor, Mill
Valley, sets a good example of a reasonable mix of chain and local businesses. A town like Mill Valley seems
to have local businesses that do well with alongside their corporate competition, all the while preserving the
esthetic that makes Mill Valley unique. In the end, consumers will decide where they want to spend their
dollars.

Our local businesses, especially food establishments, may fear the arrival of a chain coffee store. I would think
the arrival of Peets Coffee would bring more customers and additional foot traffic to existing businesses. For
example, again in Mill Valley, there exists a Peets Coffee alongside at least two other busy coffee serving
stores, The Depot and La Coppa Coffee. It seems there is enough business to sustain three coffee establishments
in Mill Valley. Why would there be any difference in Sausalito?

My only regret about Peets moving in to Sausalito is that I would prefer a local business to a chain. However,
all business types have their appropriate place in the landscape. This, to me, is a logical and appropriate permit
to grant.

Scott Stoneback
Resident, Sausalito

sent from a G1 Android phone
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From: Beth Newman [Beth.Newman@KornFerry.com]

Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2009 9:42 AM 0CT 182009
To: . Heidi Burns

Subject: FW: Wednesday's Meeting - Help Bring Peet's to Sausalito

CITY OF SAUSALITO
COMMUNITY DEVELCPMENT
Yes! Bring Peet's to Sausalito! I'm a southern marin resident, and would love to see additional varied businesses like
‘Peet's come to the areal
Thanks!!
Beth Newman
Mill Valley, CA
94941

5

From: Peet's Coffee & Tea [mailto:peetsnews@news.peets.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2009 9:08 AM

To: Beth Newman

Subject: Wednesday's Meeting - Help Bring Peet's to Sausalito

Having trouble viewing this email? Please click this link.
To ensure that you receive all Peet’s email news, please add peetsnews@news.peets.com to your address book.

Dear Southern Marin Peet's Customers,

We would love your support as we present our plans to the
Sausalito Planning Commission this Wednesday, October 14. You
can help us bring Peet's to the neighborhood. The proposed site is
located at 1250 Bridgeway, next to Paradise Bay restaurant, in a
currently vacant space. We hope you'll join us at the Planning
Commission and directly voice your support of this Peet's store in
Sausalito.

Date: Wednesday, 10/14/2009 6:30 PM
Location: ’

Council Chambers

420 Litho Street

Sausalito, California 94965

If you can't attend the meeting, you can still share your opinion with the City of Sausalito - just
email or call them before the meeting. Please contact:

Heidi Burns, AICP

Associate Planner

City of Sausalito

420 Litho Street

Sausalito, CA 94965
(415)289-4154

email: hburns@ci.sausalito.ca.us

We hope to see you on Wednesday and greet you in Sausalito in 2010,

Best Regards, 66
18 Aol



Heidi Burns | MINLOTIATCT A HNNANON

OLENVYS 40 ALIS
From: Jon Cook [jon.cook107@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2009 9:18 AM L~
To: Heidi Bli/rns 6002 8 1 100
Subject: new store

Y / ek Sk
please allow PEETS coffeee and TEA to open their new store. THEY are considerate have been a great
neighbor in BERKELEY.DO NOT GIVE starbucks a permit because they do not practice good habits. THANK
YOU JON COOK 510 464-3088

jc
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From: Margaret Bertolo [margaretyoga@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2009 8:14 AM 0CT 18 72009
To: Heidi Burns
Subject: Peet's in Sausalito CITY OF SAUSALITO
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Hi Heidi:

I am writing as a Marin county resident who would love to see Peet's coffee come to
Sausalito. I think the proposed location for their shop is a great spot for them and for
locals to gather. They have my support!

Margaret Hartman
Mill valley

Do You Yahoo!?
Tired of spam? Yahoo! Mail has the best spam protection around http://mail.yahoo.com




Heidi Burns

From: Kibrick, Jonathan [KibrickJ@fhlbsf.com]
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2009 12:21 PM ~ .
To: Heidi Burns RECE’VED
Subject: RE: Peet's In Sausalito? Yes.
OCT I 4 2008
| agree. CITY
OF SAUSALIT:
0]
COMMUMTY DEVELOPMENT

From: Elizabeth Risberg [mailto:ERisberg@delta.org]
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2009 10:22 AM

To: hburns@ci.sausalito.ca.us

Subject: Peet's In Sausalito? Yes.

Dear Ms. Burns:

| am unable to attend the meeting regarding Peet’s opening a store in Sausalito. However, I’'m in favor of letting them go
into the former North Point Coffee location for several reasons.

e Inthe name of free enterprise, they ought to be allowed to compete for business. (It’s simply not fair to allow
Starbuck’s and not their biggest competitor.)

e |t will bring more jobs to Sausalito. And decent jobs — Peet’s offers good benefits to their employees.

e Peet’s product is different than that of the nearest coffee purveyor.

o It will attract more people to that part of Bridgeway, which couid give a boost to nearby businesses.

e There was a coffee place there before; why not allow this one to effectively take over the space?

e Peet’sis a good corporate citizen. It also, as part of a larger corporation, can afford to operate at a smaller profit
margin (or a loss) during the “slow months.” Therefore, you won’t have a business opening and closing within a
year or so, like others have.

e They'll pay taxes, presumably.

| say we caffeinate, not discriminate. Let’s allow Peet’s to be part of our community.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Risberg
92 Lincoln Drive
Sausalito, CA 94965
415.613.5983
lizriz@hotmail.com

ga and any gitachments is confidendial and infended only for the address if you are not an addrassee, you
upon i, and vou should delete it entively from your e-mall systemn. Please y the sender that vou received this e-

The contents of this e-mail, together with any attachments, are intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which they are addressed and
may contain information that is legally privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this e-mail, or any attachment, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error,
please: (i) reply immediately to this e-mail indicating that you recelved this communication in error, and (i) promptly delete this e-mail, along with any

attachments, from your computer. Thank you.



Heidi Burns fo FTTY
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From: eric.risberg@comcast.net %@ Wg
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2009 12:36 PM 1(\3%
To: Heidi Burns oCt 14
Subject: In Support of Peets o
T OF 55\“}? é_\‘gmw'\ﬁ““
\ A
Dear Heidi, Gos,\(r?\\f\"&‘*’*‘ﬂ .

I'm unable to attend tonite's hearing about Peets wanting to open on Bridgeway so | wanted to take
this opportunity to write in support of Peets being allowed to open a store in Sausalito.

| think they are an excellent company with a great history and would make a very fine addition to our
city.

Sincerely,

Eric Risberg

92 Lincoln Dr.

Sausalito, CA 94965
eric.risberg@comcast.net
mobile/voice mail 415 652 1606




Heidi Burns

From: John W Hefler [jhefler@pacbell.net]
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2009 4:48 PM —CENED
Tor Heidi Burns REC El
Subject: Peet's In Sausalito? Yes.

0CT 1 4 2009
Dear Ms. Burns: CITY OF SAUSALITO

COMMUNITY DEV ELOPMENT

I am unable to attend the meeting regarding Peet’s opening a store in Sausalito. However, I’m in favor of letting
them go into the former North Point Coffee location for several reasons.

¢ In the name of free enterprise, they ought to be allowed to compete for business. (It’s simply not fair to
-allow Starbuck’s and not their biggest competitor..)

e It will bring more jobs to Sausalito. And decent jobs — Peet’s offers good benefits to their employees.

o Peet’s product is different than that of the nearest coffee purveyor.

o ]t will attract more people to that part of Bridgeway, which could give a boost to nearby businesses.

o There was a coffee place there before; why not allow this one to effectively take over the space?

e Peet’sis a good corporate citizen. It also, as part of a larger corporation, can afford to operate at a smaller

profit margin (or a loss) during the “slow months.” Therefore, you won’t have a business opening and closing

within a year or so, like others have.

e They’ll pay taxes, presumably.

o Significantly more parking is available at the old North Point site than at Starbuck’s. Since most of it is off

street, parking concerns and traffic congestion should be no more severe than when the site was operated by

North Point.

I say we caffeinate, not discriminate. Let’s allow Peet’s to be part of our community.
John Hefler

406 Main Street
Sausalito

;gCK M



Heidi Burns

From: Misty DAmore [mistydamore@yahoo.com] RE@E&“J %-U

Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2009 9:22 AM
To: Heidi Burns 009
Subject: PEET'S IN SAUSALITO, CA QCW 1 41

CITY OF SA‘EE’;;;%;%ENT
There could not be a better and more needed place for a Peet's coffee. COMMUN DEVE

I live in Sausalito and it drives me nuts that I have to drive to Corte Madera to get my favorite cup of coffee!!!!
PLEASE OPEN A PEET'S!

Thank you!

Misty D'Amore

475 Sherwood Drive, #301
Sausalito, CA 94965

1 181 o6



RECEIVED

Heidi Burns

From: jlongsf@earthlink.net 0CcT 14 2008

Sent: Tuesday, October 13, 2009 10:16 PM

To: Heidi Burns SALITO
. ; - CITY OF BRUSALL

Subject: Peets in Sausalito COVM UNITY DEVELOF MENT

Hi,

I just wanted to voice my support for bringing Peets to town in the location next to Paradise
Bay. I miss having Northpoint coffee there as it was a great spot to grab a cup then take
the dog for a stroll down through Saus Yacht Harbor.

Jim Long

151 Tomales St

Sausalito

Sent from my Verizon Wireless BlackBerry



Heidi Burns - epn FE TN
RECEIVED

From: Elizabeth Risberg [ERisberg@delta.org]
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2009 10:22 AM -y
To: Heidi Burns pCl 14 2009
Subject: Peet's In Sausalito? Yes.

CITY oF AUQALHO .

omwswm pEVELOPMEN

Dear Ms. Burns:

| am unable to attend the meeting regarding Peet’s opening a store in Sausalito. However, I’'m in favor of letting them go
into the former North Point Coffee location for several reasons.

e In the name of free enterprise, they ought to be allowed to compete for business. (It’s simply not fair-to allow
Starbuck’s and not their biggest competitor.)

e It will bring more jobs to Sausalito. And decent jobs — Peet’s offers good benefits to their employees

e Peet’s product is different than that of the nearest coffee purveyor.

e [t will attract more people to that part of Bridgeway, which could give a boost to nearby businesses.

s There was a coffee place there before; why not allow this one to effectively take over the space?

¢ Peet’sisagood corporate citizen. It also, as part of a larger corporation, can afford to operate at a smaller profit
margin (or a loss) during the “slow months.” Therefore, you won’t have a business opening and closing within a
year or so, like others have.

s They'll pay taxes, presumably.

| say we caffeinate, not discriminate. Let’s allow Peet’s to be part of our community.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Risberg
92 Lincoln Drive
Sausalito, CA 94965
415.613.5983
lizriz@hotmail.com

{5]. if you are not an addressee, you
fy the sendar that you received this &-




Heidi Burns

From: Karen Bert [karengbert@comcast.net]

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2009 9:40 AM QQ%
To: Heidi Burns ocT 14t
Subject: Peets Coffee

o OF SRUSA D
omr??v\umm DEVELOPH
Dear Ms. Burns: :
I would like to weigh in on the possibility of a Peets coffee opening in Sausalito.
I am in favor of this. I believe it will offer a unique gathering spot for locals and
visitors that is both relaxed, non-pretentious and much needed in this area.
Peets has always been a positive addition to the areas that it is located. Downtown Mill
Valley is always a buzz with local activity.
Corte Madera is a wonderful place to sit outdoors or in and have coffee and conversation. San
Rafael always has people sitting around and having their brews. I think the folks in Marin
love Peets. I know I do, and choose it over Starbucks in an instant!
I reside in Mill valley and go out of my way for Peets coffee. I love Sausalito, have lived
many years there and look for reasons to go there on my dally routines: ie: Health, Mollie
Stones, Avatars etc...
Thanks for your consideration and taking time to read this note.
Sincerely,
Karen G Bert
Mill valley
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RECEIVED

92 Lincaln Drive NOV 11 2009
Saysalita, CA 94963

‘ CITY OF SAUSALITO
Navember 2, 2009 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Jeremy Graves
Community Developmant Director ,
City of Sausalite |
Clty Hall, 420 Litho Street :
Sausalito, CA 94866

Dear Mr. Graves: ' ,l

We are writing to voice our suppart for an amendment ta the zanlng ardinance that would permit Peet's
Coffes & Tea to oparate at the site of the former North Point Coffee.

While we understand the ordinance against ‘farmula retail” on the waterfront, there are ssveral
compelling reasons to make an excoption:

« Peat's would bring jobs to Sausalita. It pays fair wages and provides axcellent benefits to its

amployses. ,
v [twould provide a constant stream of tax revenue. }
¢+ Emply buildings do nothing to preserve “small-town character.” In fact, they make it look

undesirable. Thiz backing of a corparatian (in case, Peet's) would help ensure that the business

on this site stays viable even In an economic downturn.
+ Peef's would bring more tourists and business to that part of town,
« There are othar ‘farmula retail’ stores in Sauealito, including a retall coffee chain.

A great deal of "small-town charm” has to do with how inviting it is to residents and visitors. Peet's would
enhance the waterfrant, bring mare visttors to that part of and add fo the aconamic base. What does an
empty hullding offer?

Eric Risherg

92 Lincoln Drive, Sausalita
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November 11, 2009
Noy 112009

Jeremy Graves CiT OF SAUBALITO )
Comrunity Development Director G MEVET ADRERT DEP
City of Sausalito

City Hall, 420 Litho Street

Sausalito, CA 940685

Daar Mr, Gravas:

We are writing this letter to support an amendment to tha zoning ordinance that would permit Peat's
Coffes & Tea to operate at the site of the former North Point Coffee.

While wa understand the existing ordinance against “forrmula retail” on the waterfront, there are several
compelling reasons to make an exception in this case:

s Peat's is a highly community-minded arganization that would bring jobs to Sausalito. Peet's pays
fair wages and provides excellent benefits o its empioyees.

» [t would provide a constant stream of tax revenua.

» Empty buildings look shabby and do nothing to preserve "small-fown character.” The backing of
a corporation (i.., Peet’s) would help ensure that the business on this site stays viable even in an
aconormic downturn,

« There are other "formula retail” stores in Sausalito, including a retail coffee chain. Except for
Starbuck's, most are not particularly resident-serving.

«  Peet's would bring resident-serving businass to that part of town.

+  Arguments that “Sausalito does not need another coffee shop” are specious, The site was
occupled previously by a coffee shop. As with Caffe Piccelo, Sausalito Café, Bridgeway Café,
Starbuck’s and Cibo, Peet's has & loyal and dedicated following. We believe there is more than
enough business in Sausalito for all, without gndangering the livelihood of the small business
ownars.

« The zoning amendmant would not “open the door” to other “formula retail” business. A
Conditional Use Permit, which considers the merits of the application, iz also required before the
business can operate.

A great deal of “small-town charm” has to do with how inviting it is to resicents and visitors. Paet's would
anhance the waterfront, bring miore visitors to that part of and add to the economic base. An ampty

building offers nothing,

Sincerely,

s

ohiy & Roberta Hefl
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Heidi Burns

From: Heidi Burns
Sent: Thursday, October 08, 2009 12:49 PM P
To: Heidi Burns &z%g?f;;g }g”‘?cf[;:% @
Subject: FW: Peet's Coffee A |
0CT 8 2009
(\pr Af ten
. \_r.\_r\“}ALI""O
COM:V}L’ YDEVELG{;"/)ENT

Date: Wed, 7 Oct 2009 17:07:19 40000
From: peetsnews@news.peets.com
Subject: Help Bring Peet's to Sausalito — Attend the October 14 Meeting

Having trouble viewing this email? Please click this link.
To ensure that you receive all Peet's email news, please add peetsnews@news.peets.com to your address book.

Dear Southern Marin Peet's Customers,

For over 20 years, Peet's has been a fixture in Southern Marin with
our Mill Valley store (the fifth Peet's store ever built). We are
thrilled that a new opportunity has now come along in Sausalito.

Last year, Northpoint Coffee closed their business, at 1250
Bridgeway, next to Paradise Bay restaurant. The building has sat
empty for a year, and we think it would make an ideal Peet's
location - a unique cottage space, a wonderful outdoor patio and plenty of dedicated parking.
This location is also an opportunity for us to remodel this charming cottage as our first LEED*
certified store which we have already designed to meet the required strict "green” standards
(our new roasting plant in Alameda was Gold LEED Certified in 2007).

The last hurdle to make this Peet’s store a reality is to get approval from the City of Sausalito,

which is no small task. Can we count on your support as we present our plans to the City? Peet's

would be a great addition to the neighborhood. If you agree, please join us at the Planning
~-Commission and directly voice your support of a Peet's store in Sausalito. The review of this =~ =

Peet's store is on the agenda for the October 14th Planning Commission meeting - please join

us:

Date: Wednesday, 10/14/2009 6:30 PM
Location:

Council Chambers

420 Litho Street

Sausalito, California 94965

If you cannot make it to the meeting, you can also share your opinion with the City of Sausalito.
Just send a letter or email or give them a call. Please contact:

Heidi Burns, AICP .
Associate Planner
City of Sausalito

420 Litho Street : , . '
Sausalito, CA 94965 A—Mm 0

(415) 289-4154
g (1 posg g
Ae 43



email: hburns@ci.sausalito.ca.us

We hope to greet you in Sausalito in 2010.

Best Regards,

kﬁr'iSHHbinckley
Director, Customer Service
Peet's Coffee & Tea

*|eadership in Energy and Environmental Design
Peet's Coffee & Tea respects everyone's privacy. Privacy policy

To unsubscribe from this mailing list click this link.

You can also unsubscribe by writing to us at: Peet's Coffee & Tea, P.O. Box 12509, Berkeley, CA 94712-3509
Copyright 2009 Peet's Coffee & Tea, 800.999.2132

Hotmail: Trusted email with powerful SPAM protection. Sign up now.

(971 119
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Heidi Burns

From: Barry Hoffner [barryh822@aol.com] NOV 11 2009
Sent: Thursday, November 12, 2009 10:28 AM

To: Heidi Burns CITY OF SAUSALITO N
Subject: Letter regarding Public Hearing on Peets Coffee COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

As the Sausalito City Council votes in regards to Peets Coffee, it is time to take a step
back and ask ourselves whether or not we have the proper rule in place regarding chain
stores. If not, this rule needs to be ammended.

To have a blanket rule in place disallowing companies with more than

4 stores into Sausalito makes little sense. The questions we should ask ourselves include:

1. will this company create good jobs in Sausalito?
2. will it bring and retain the type of tourism we want in Sausalito?
3. 1s the company the type of civil-minded company we want in Sausalito,

and does it share our community values?
4. will the use of this facility aid and enhance the quality of life of Sausalito's
residents?

In every case above the answer with having Peets in Sausalito is yes.

It should

be clear that if Peets is not allowed in Sausalito, the only type of renter who can afford
this property will be some office. In this case, this nice space will not be of use to
residents of Sausalito which would be the case with Peets.

If you sit back and ask the above questions, i think you will come to the conclusion that, in
regards to companies with more than 4 stores, a "one size fits all" policy does not make a

lot of sense.

Barry Hoffner
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